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Details:

AT 1OS ANGELES, CALIFORIIA

On April 25, 1938 who was then incarcer-~

ated in the Los Angeles County Jail, advised S ent (D
S th:t he had been whose right
name is * who was an escape from a penitentiary in

Texas, a#nd tha had advised him that he and two others, named
a.m-, had iddnaped a man in Texas about eizht months ago -
and obtained $25,000 and that@two partners had been caught .
and were presently serving life sentences and that he, had the
$25,000; £23,000 of theffansom money being hidden in Texas, while
22,000 was hidden in Fresno, California, _ad\nsed that QP

desired him to get $3,000 and Dallas, Texas and sediD
G - and- that
she would take him to the jall where wonla be and further ar- .

rangements would be made to find the $£23,000

The above informztion was forwarded'by reference lstter
dated April 29, 1938 to the Dallas office with copies to El Paso
and San Antonio.

On June 18, 1938,
Los Angeles, and alled at the los Angeles
office and were interviewed by Special Agent (A)_ At

that—tindJ advised-that-he-had-been—confinied in the Los Angeles
County Jail on December 20, 1937, and was relecased on June 14, 1938
on a charges of violation of probation on a forgery case in the State
court at Los Angeles. During most of the period of his confinement
was a trusty in Ward 110, Los Angeles County Hospital.

on or about May 1, 1938, Pwas told vy one*'
_ at present a prisoner in the Los Angeles County Jarl, but
then a patient in Ward 110 (the county j2il ward) that shortly be-
fore one o had told hat he was in-
volved in instant kidnaping and had the balance of the money,
$100,000.00 buried near Lallas. (since returned to the Texas
State Penitentiary) told that he and four other indivicuals
were 1nvoﬁed in this case and that the other four had been caught

but he, wax still at large. -wa.nte- when released,

to go to Lallas and get the money which consisted of a package about
12 inches by 14 inches containing the money in £5's, £10's, and
€20ts5, This money was buried near the home of on the
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outskirta of Dallas. G- contactiiiin Texas State Peni-
tentiary and learn the exact locatiecn of the money. twhen found,

iart of the rcney was to be used to pay the costs of an appeal for

The balance of the money was then t¢ be divided betwee
and : ‘

- frankly stateé that he was interested in possible com-
pensat ‘or aiding in the recoverw ¢f any of this money. Eoth
anaé .stated that they hac not sed, and
would not discuss, this matter with anyone else tates that
after@fhac told him of tre same upon his release from jail he
immeciately advised him to come in to this office-and furnish us
with this informatien whien might or might not havewlue.

The Bureau a2nd Oklakoma City Livision were acvised of the

atove by referencs letter of June 23, 1938. .
\

On July 18, 1938, whLose home ad-
éress is Berrien Springs, Michizen, came to the Los Angeles office
with Lieuternants and of the Newton Livision Police
Station. stated that he had been confined 1n the Los
Angeles County Jail from May 13, 193E
that time he was

that hebecare rather closely asscciatec with ir~that they
at the jail. About three weeks prior to his,
relezse, asked him if he would like to make
knowing trat was about to be released,
because ol tne stery told by ncerning the charges
against him. had been breuznt f Michizan to Cali-
fornia to f2ce charges on forgery. ithe agreec to "play
pall" with he stated that who had previously been
transferred from the Los Angeles County Jail to Texas and was now
serving a life term at Texas State Penitentiary, had tol
about ransom money which had been paid in the URSCHEL case and which
haé been hidéen by @} ir Texas.

elated to that there was a package
containing £2,CC0, another package containing $23,000, and a third
packagze corntaining §75,0CC, and that some of this mo was hi dd
under a house near Lallas, Texas, anc¢ tha
vho resided at Uvalde, Texas, knew where the instant money was hidden

and trat with the proper password and icentification she would re-
veal todwhe.e 42,000 of this roney was locatec and that

All B1C_
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ir returned to Los Angeles with this money and showed
his good faith they would subsecuently reveal where the balance of
the money was located to Afte elease
he recontacted at the suggestion of Lieutenant and
tolc @that e bad a Chinaman who would be able to ose of
the noney at 50¢ on the dollar. With tkis story gained
confidence and ecided to reveal the information to

so has been in correspondence with
rior revealing the identity of
stated that a code had been worked out with
whereby she would menticn two children in her letters an
meant that negotiations were ready and that a letter shown to

b had mention of two children in it, which letter

said was received subsequent to conversation with
him concerring the identity oi :

At the time of his last contact with
told him that he was going toc go to Texas immeciately ané contact

At this time told him that wulda write a
letter irmrealately to escribin &to her and
ot QP woon his arrival there, should exhibit to
iver's license and also use the coce words, "From

tated thatPhad told him a party
by the nare of who resides somevwhere in San Francisco

knew about the location of in Texas and alsoc about the

fact- that—this-money-was-hidaen-and- -"mi‘ght“contact’—_
sister inasmuch as was also infermed that a

this information and that it woulc be agreeable for to ob-
tain the money.

: *AAS been released from the charges filed
against him in Lcs dAngeles ané is expecting to proceed to New York

within a few days. He stated that he would be willing to go to
New York by way of San Antonio and contact the San Antonic office

and also make the necessary contact wit,h— to determine
re 1S any hidden a2s stated

the location of the ransom money if the
by
It wil d that the informaticn furnished to Agent
sedly cane directly from@fwhile
and came through

the 1ni‘orma icn obtained from
but originated throug

All bic



Description of (P is 2s follows: -
e oEm—
Age 2

Height 5 £t. 10 in.
Weizht 160 1bs. ‘
Build - Medum -
Hair Blonde

Eyes Blue

The Los Angeles office will advise the San Antonio office
when— departs from Los Angeles, Czlifornia.

UNDEVEICPEL IEADS .
OKTAHQOMA CITY DIVISION:
' Will review. the file in the instant case and

advice the San Antonio office as to any informaticen contained in
the files of the office of origin which might have a bearing on this

particular matter.
SAN ANTONIO LIVISICH:
At Uvalde, Texas will concduct the necéssary

investigation concerning after arrives
in San Antonio and contacts that office. '

DALLAS FIEIL DIVISION:

Will make a discreet investigation concern-

in Dallas, who is allegedly
a ias alias q
Her 1dentity should be determired and other investigation should

await the advice of either the San Antonio office or the office of =~ ~~— 77— "=~ 77 7~

origin as to whether she should be contacted,

10S_AKGELES DIVISION :

Will advise the San Antonic Div. upon
the departure of or San Antonio, Texas.

~-PENDING-

All bIC
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G. T. JCNES

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Us . DEPT CF JUSTICE

473 FEDZRAL BL: @

ZA% ANTONIO, TEXAS

| ] R
s SEORSE KZLLY BARNES ETAL KIDVAPING., RE REPORT (oS roELzs

voverzants TveTANT. (NN 07 ARTEC LOSANGELES SeTURDAY
\ ARAIVING SANANTONIO AFTEANGLN TXSNTY SIXTH VIA 3US.

HANSON

. pUREAU and CKLARCHMA CITY
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7-115 —2094 Mgt 4, 1933

ipecinl A,ent in Cherge
Oklahona Sity, Okiahowa

et GEORCE XELLEY BARNES, with ailases}
ot aly CHARLES F, U:iSCHEL - Victim;
XICHAPING., '

Loer S;_r:

There are trensnmitted hererith 4—o coples of a
letter doted July 23, 1928, dlraectsd@ to the Suresu by
in vhich he advizes he hec ia hle rossesaion
tro pupers wnich supposedly relate to {athrym Xelly, and in
which reference is z2de to Toa kan¥s of dinneapolis conceraing
funds of money.,

Tho_i:Teau_dezlres. tint te_interviered

Al BIC

inzedistely for eny inforantion he any have in his posseasion
of veluc to the Bureru in ciannection wita tals case,

Very truly ycurs,

John Fd;ar Hoover -
Lirector

Inclosurs
POBONRURtUATRINE SERTIOL
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Aupust 4, 1938

7-lli-?094

~n.

I|m, Oxzahoxa . .

Thie will aclioviedge receipt of your
letter duted July 22, 1938, in -hich you a:ivise
that you bave In your ;possessicn tro pepers which
relate tc Sathrym Zelly, ~nd in which reference
is arxde to certain fundz of aoney. '

. I deuire to than you for transaitting
this inforazticn to ne, and to advise that I heve
instructed M¥r. E. P. Guinene, Upecial Agont in Charge,

e, Yoen
Ry, Nathen
e, Yomm
Mr, Clegs
My, Cottey -

e, Dowsey

r. 2gen

Mr. Poxwerth
Mr, Slevia
M, Marbe
otr, Loster
Mr. Melatire
e, Riche b
e, Treey

Mies Qandy

———————
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Federel-Bureau-uf-investizntion,-United-Gtates-Lopart-
aent of Juetice, 224 Poderal Bui:din:, Oklahoas City,
Okl=homa, to have an Ageat crli on you 2t the sarllest
poseible acaent,

Very truly yuurs,

John Ldyer Foover

Director
\
cc Oklahome City
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_ THIS CASE ORIGRATED AT s e mclt’ ’.‘. p— '41_ -
{ ot Mmingam T - unmm "‘ mmlm_lmu_un mrh.-m';.‘-;.‘_-—-_-- . *‘g_——
“, Sax Anteato, Tems .Au. i.'u Iy u.:fl.'asi tee ¥, Toses i i

’tm.- T 0. - 27| cnmm - -
mmm.ﬂum ‘m { . ’
CHANLES ¥, m 'itﬂl . s e T idmaping

SYNOPS!S or FACTS: ! Qq C b7 - .
} ealled at San Amtemio
: - effice 7/28/38, aosempasied to Uvalde, Texs,
G -:by Special mt* stigation
7% it tat * . Stery «-
~. appareatly fedrieatibn, EUT,.

i!l’rmu: Report Special Agent
Cals Jaly 19, 1938; telegrem from
o, TUT 25, usa. . .

Los Amgelss, -
s Angeles effice Adated

{ies

knouledge where $2,000 of the money was hidder in Uralde, Texas.

1 ecrana It 16 to be nobed mteu..mt 1a April, u:e. Sald -
1ty Jall that e had been ixvolved in & kidm

a sellmate of kis in the Los Angelss
ping iz Toxas .mon . So_Aprl
aers knomn as end ad cellectdd &

w.muhnlti’ui-
000 ransem, - Investigatien

s ntlnly owl 12 the izvestigatien o e -

.z_,“.._

- Report. ef reference details story told tym
URSCHEL ki

33
iag with four compazicas who had all been arrested and deit +o "‘ :

prison and thet he had $100,000,00 of the URSCHEL of which was .
hidden under a houss near Ballas, Texas, and that residiag -
at Uvalde, Texas, knew where the meney was hidden s also M i"

L-ct'msuumxmum-mu-m

SCLAT T «Q ':"i‘
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made ot the $ime developed that thers wus 30 caeh kifaappiag ia Teras; nsfther sus {5
there nv sueh uduphc n:m!o u tb Ntoa b’t- mt hl bna m
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1t ean be dofinitely stated that tes @D 22 nothing whatever to 4o

with the URSOHEL case and could n Ty 37 axy atreted of the imagimtien, have

in kis possessien §100,000 of the ransom mensy as sprroximately §125,000 ..

of tm money m actually rooonrol m Wmlanee td.rly wall ascomnted _fbr.

Bt 1s noted tht udumshc thmmmq that hs c.lhou
stated that the monay was in fiveg tea, and $wanty bn.u- un..
mscm.maonm utnorodoral Beserve —Mills, -

to 'hue
Al eof

In mordnee nth htomtln cutuuc in’ to:l.agm of reference
the original Iaforment in this case, eelled at the Ban

Antonio effice ea the morning of July 86, 1938, hevisg arri Greyhowad Bus
from Los Angeles, Cal,. Ths informatiop in possession of as out=
limed.in report ef reference, wus thorenghly discussed wi attea=-

tien called to the mmubusty ot-uvm participeted ia the kidnaping " o
Mr, URSCHEL.

.

" Due to the faoct that this uromnt had gone to some expense iz pno .
coeding to San Antonio and he was oconvinced th:t hfomtin was

a pure hoax, it was decided meke @ ¢heok at Uralde, Texes, and if
oould be located as residiag there te allew 30 Odiitast her ia
to see what she would have te say comceraing propositiea especiclly as the
referense indicates that she had writtea a letter to ths man
ile that ipdividual was oonfimed in the los Angeles Co
accompenied to Uvalde, Texes, by Speciel-Agent
“the ernoon ef July 26, 1938, Uvalde 15 a mmuall villege where eve

sverbody else, A thorom check at Uvalds through Postmaster
and tmaster at Ferth Uvelde was made and 1o rec
be found af residing in Uvalde,
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The Betail Merchants's effice was checked, the Eleotric Light and Power

Oo, and some two bours were spent with the Deputies frem the local Bheriffts

affice and it was dof estahlished thet R0 one knew any sid-
ing in Uvalde, nd Agex an Amtonie em
of July 26 amd of July atinued en his

journey to ¥ew York Gity where he alvud
Now York National Ouard, Peekskill, N, Y, for the mext thres weeks,

Tust m.»jm was in oconcooting the stery relative to the ].u-go

snouRts of ransom monsy, the fruits of kidasping cases in whick he was nwlul, e

thonhcmruuhmMutcutho URSCHEL case is semceraed
usotmunpmhux. o

In orer to deteruize Yamt mt-»joct 10 1t 15 thoneht advisabls

thet he should de interviewed by the Balles effice, It is understoed mt h.o u
presently eonfined in the Waxabashie Jailey

ngh_i T
28 would be Cemp Bmith, "—;
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UNDEVELQPED LEADS

Dalles office: At Waxashachie, thoroughly interview

alias in the Wexahachie County Jail and ascertain just what his
object is in detailing the wild information concerhing the enormous amount of
ransom money he claimed to have buried in Texss., It 1s also believed advisable
to ascertain if he hag a sister living in Dallas as por lead set out in .report

of reference,

Referred upon éomplotion.‘ A /) b7C
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CKLARQA CITY FILE NO. 7
rm:*om' MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE ;::lxg: mg REPCRT MADE BY
Oklehorm Citr, OKla. 8=3=33 7=29=«33 R, B, COLYIY
TmE C CHARACTER OF CASK
GEQORGE KELLEY BARE3, with aliases, =7 Alg
CHARLES F. ’ WURSCHEL = VICTIH ’ KIDNAPING - -

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

story as to URSCHEL ransom
noney appears ridiculous for reasons that is
not in accord with imowmn facts as set oub
heretder,

REFERTHCE:

Report of Special Agentm
Los Angelas, Californie, 7=13=38,

DETAILS: = At Oklahoma City =

fors Third, Oklahome City file 26=4534, discloses that!
allas, TexXas Ior violation or wheé LATGLO, Motor _Vehiclo

. A roview of the Cklahoma City files—in this-cese —
malces it appear that the story of| to the effe«
that he wes one of the URSCHZL ki ers an $100,000, -

of the money buried near -Dallas, has no i‘ounda\.-on in fact
end is not worthy of serious consideration,

In the firss p1ace all of the ransom money in the
TRSCHEL case consisted of twenty dollar bills on the Federsl
Reserve Banlk of Kansas £ity, whereas claims it to coasist

of 35¢00, 510,00 and $20,00 bills. Secondly claims to

have $100,000, of the money whereas the file discloses that a
least $135,270.00 of the $200,000, original rensom bills has
boeen recovered and several thousand dollars otherwise account

Theft Act on Hovember 1ll, 1934 and at that tine was 18 ye

APPROVED AN .. - SPEEIAL AaENT
FORWARDEDx i ] = IN CRARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

-

f?- Bureau )

2 =-Sen Antonio \ . A —
2 - Dallas Ryt ) ’
2 - Los Angeles i, st o
2 = Oxlahoma City-~ ek
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Al G1C

of ege, which would have made him less than 17 years old at

the time of the URSCHEL kidnaping end not a likely participant.
All knowm participants in the URSCHZL kidnaping have been appre=
hended and convictodes The only possivlo exception is the more
or less supposititious "finger man". i

story as to his participation in the kidnaping
of a Texas man eigzht months ago in which $25,000. ranson vwes
peid and two of the kidnapers semtenced to life imprisonment
does not appear to have any foundatione

. - Agent is tharoughly familiar with all details of the
URSCHEL case and does not deexffjjj story worthy of any camsidera-
tion at all, ~

\

PENDIN G,
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Hnited States Bepartment of Justice
Los Angeles, California
August 30, 1938

Federal Bureau of Inuestigation

Directer
Federal Bureau of Investization
Washington, D. C,

. . (o]
Dear Sir: .- RE: GEORGE XELLEY BARNES,
' with a)iasea, et al-
CHARLES F O URSCHEL ~ Yictim
L. &, File 7-19 Kidnaping
' Bureau file 7-115 .- =
Reference is made to Bureau letter dated July 9, 1938, con-
cerning contacting relative to developing information con.

cerning the ransom money in the_insgtant case, which information was
supposed to have emanated from
. . i .

In view of the information which has been developed as re-

ported in the report of Special Agent Los Angeles,
California, dated July 19, 1938, and report of Special Agent Gus T,

Jones;-San-Antonis; Texas; dated-August—4,1938;, no—further investi=
gation will be conducted in this regard unless advised to the ccon-
trary by the Bureau, and this case is being considered as referred

upon completion to office of origin,

cc Okla City

920_?7

”
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& : suw ¢ OF 1YESTIIATION
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B ‘ SEP _6_|g9384. 4.
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Septeater 19, 1938

in Charge

Epecisl Agent
Oklakona

Urxlshoma City,
Fet GEORGY XXLLIY BARNES with aliaBes;
et al; CHAIGLE" ¥, URSCHEL - Victim,
D‘QAPING

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Buresu letter of August 4,

1938, with which wers tramsmitted copies of 2 letter from
R - J:ly 2, 1525, et shick
t su were instrucied to have zn Age’xt 1ntervieq

f'or any information in his possession ~»f walue to
ean, particularly with reference to papers rossibly
in kis poseession relating to Kathr"n Kelly an¢ Tom Banxs

of hzrneapolis.

ey

Mr. Tolson .. tamneaen
Me, Nathan ..., . ..
Mr. E. A Tamm_, ...

¢

T ————
——————— A gy

A review of the Bureau fila frilsg to reflect
attention hes as yet teen given to this matter, and it
ia cecired, nccordingly, that be contacted at
the earliest possible date.

Very truly yours,
For the Director

Al bl

Harold Nathan

Agsistnnt Director - .
VAV IS

IN L L bdod

fa)
v aNe Qrng 3
SUMMUNICATINS SEoTION )
Mg e t /
y
) H b
o ) /o
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Cctober 13, 1938
RECORDED ctober 13,
7-11% 2099
8pecinl Agent in Charge
Cklshnma City, Oklaheza
Re: GIGPCE XXIJ.EY BATNTS, with nlisses,
et al; Charles f. Urschel - Victinm;
Kidnnping. i
Doar Sir:

Reforence 13 wade SO .yaur istter of September 22, 1931,
copcerr:ing Attcrney Jchin 2. Poberts, deceased, 2né the poosidbility
of examining hils pepers for eny inforanstion which aight te contained
therei{n of interest in the tnstant cuse.

Mease te advized thut it weuld not apnear worthwhile at the
present time to attex;t tc exeamine the jpapers cf Attcrney Zsterts iz
this connecticn.

Very truly ycufs.
¥or the Cirector
Lercld Nothan
Asztetant Directer
Mr. Tofsen
Me. Nethan ‘,’
r. Tamm ['l
or, Clogg \
mr, Cottey “.\
Wr. Crewl \
Mr. Dawsey \
otr, Egen
My, Yoxwarth R
—_— e - R
Me. Quavin . 4
MroMarbe ’ " = .
Mr. Loster Z.
Me. Mcintire . oo - ::{';:-‘ ! ) .-
e, Richate » beren b m’
e, Troey : Lo ) ' '
Miss Gandy . EHCHR S CL -
A——— . -— - hnt . q
Y
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Federal Bureau of Inuestigation

Hnited States Department of Justice

CKLAHOMA CITY, ORLAHOMA
SEPTEMBER 22, 1938

(1
X
Direotor
Federal Bureeu of Investigaticn
Washirgton, DoCe
Dear Sir:
O
RE: GECRGE KELLEY BARNES, with alisses; et alg
in‘ CHARLES F&’URSCHEL « VICTIM.
v : KIDNAPING 7_/ /! 5= 9 515
; R ::-‘.,t)';..u o 1o XS . - ) /. /
Referonce is made Yo Buroau letter dated August 4,
1938, Please be edvised that Speciel Agent *n&de
the following investigation at Enid, Oklehoma: _
Q; )

September 1, 1938 the writer contacted
at Enid, Oklashoma. It will be noted t

was formerly an Agen% ¢f this Bureau, resignirng abou

- February, 1938, to return to private practice of lew.
irformed Agent that JCHN R,\ROBZRTS, presently deceased, for-

L merly operated as an attornéy in Enid, Oklahoms, and acted as
an attorney for KATHRYN KELLY at the time Bhe was tried in

N irstent matter. Ke stated thet RCBERTS did not have+ ¢ good
O,/ reputation, and it had been rumored for & longz time that RCBERTS
had received e part of URSCHEL rsnscn money. It was also thought
/.. . that ROBERTS was & known cantect for all major erimirels 1n the
v { Southwest. Durirg the time ROBERTS was practicing lew one H. W.

)(CAREY, also now deceased, had his office as a private detective
\, :near the office of ROBERTS, and they were very friendlye. Severel
ronths ago MR, and MRS. CALZY, while talkdng to ‘'upon matters
\ of business, mentioned thet ROBERTS and MRS. ROBERTS had & great- .=
/] deal of trouble, and whea RC3ERTS would whip her MRS,\RCB TS
i’ would usually go to the CAREY home. CAREY mentioned t on one
occasion he acocompanied RCBERTS to the office of W. H.XHILLS,
an attorney at Enid, Oklahoma, recently deceased, and at this .
time ROBERTS requested that HNILLS, who was planning to make &
trip to Celifornie, take an order signed by KATHRYN KELLY by way
of St. Paul, Minresocta, where he should collect some money due
ROBERTS. HILLS refused to comply with this re t, and told
ROBERTS to leave his office. CARIEY alvised hat he noted
this order sizred by KATERYN KELLY, and same was directed to

TCM}BANKS ir Minneapolis, Mirnesgota, reiuesting BANKS to pay

ROBéRTS e ooertein sun of money. At equest CAREY stated
he was sure he could obtain this o-der from MRS. RCBERTS, After

MR. CAREY'S death, MRS. CAREY furnished with a letter

as follewe: = . . «;, 55

< LIS
WPLP PP T RV e
o

i ,:,é-.:k.-‘d.!-iﬁtkl 4 All mc




i o an oA trlrtadoailin b b rme atem Aiavea

it I e )

B R T S S TN e P [T ———————y e~

r

,-;/f

i

(

IR AR gy e~

. o

Minneaglis'. She elsc gave ¢
as follows:

‘ L .. . L N R N : R ‘-"‘..1".1'-.- PR e L Ll

‘Dear Toms

¥y attorney is mailing this to Mr. Carey to
be given you, so please send some cash by
roturn to the below I think I have a chance
to beat thess prosecutors and I want you to
help me out all you can. Send one thousand
dollars by return, : ‘
Love Kathryn -t

On the back of this letter appears the name 'TCM'éANKS,.

A = 1etter signed i

Laiier
Yircneapolls, esota,

John VJXRoBerts, 20 July, 1937
Enid, Okle.
Dear Sir: Vhen you first wrote me about en account agains£

Tom Banks of this eity, ‘you mentiored & note. Of course this
paper 1s nelther a note nor an order ead not much evidence of

a legal obligetion. Howsver I got Banks to come to the office
yesterday and asked himr about it. He refuses to be interested and
declines to pay saying there 1is no resascn why he should. He says
that he had no connection with the parties mentioned and will do
nothing, He seemed pleasant enough ebout it. There being no
chance to sue on this paper, I return it herewith, - Thanks, Maybe
we will have better luck next time, :

Yours

/</ G

jrurnished the above quoted letters to this
Agent and they are being retained in the Oklehaoma City file in
this matters '

further advised that MRS. CAREY was of the
cpinion that she could make arrangements so that the papers of

- Al b7C
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a/noam TS might be searched, if seme is necessary, stating
that MRS. RGBERTS advised her tha* all of her husband's paporu
were located at her brother's home at Aline, Oklahoma,

AN
AN

A review of the instent file by Special Agent R. H.
COLVIN fails to disclose any important comnection of TCM BANKS
with the instant matter with the following possible exceptions:
TOM BANKS wes a well known gembler ead underworld cheracter
e/ Kinneepolis and St Paul during the time of the URSCHEL kidnaping |
se and associated with JAC§§;FEIFFER in the operaticn of the ’
ollyhocks Night Club at St. Paul »and otker gambling establishments.,;
£ 1s noted that when PETER EACF“TT *alias WILLIAM NELSON cashed
the $§18004CO cashier's check, which was purchesed from the Henmaepin
County Naticral Bank t. Pauvl with URSCHEL rensom money he pre=
sented same to c¢f the First National Benk
at St. Paul, who knew hat name ard as WILLIAM ELSQN,
and stated he had for many years been an employee of TCOM BANKS 1
TOM BANKS was also known during that time a3 a good frierd of ISADRRE\
WOLK, who wes cne of the persons esrrested at Minneapolis and St, Pauvl
in connection with the passing of URSCHEL ransom money at that places, |

Durirg that period TQM BANKS resided at 3817 Drew Avename, South— |~
Minnespolis.

It appears that during the investigation of the URSCEEL
case at Minneapslis and St. Paul nothing was disclosed to ccnnect
BANKS dirsctly with the same other than the possibility that he
might have bean mixed up with BARNEV{BERMAN in comnection with
the purchese of the Cashier's checks, | This mizht be inferred from
the fact that BETER RACKETT 4is lnown to have done most of TCM BANKS'

banking.

In connection with the above note by EKATHRYN KELLY to
TCM BANKS, it is quite evident same was written during the time
KATHRYN was being prosecuted at Ozlehome City for the reason she
states therein "I think I have a chance to beat these prosecutors and
I went you to help me all you can"s

Trhe above facts are submitted to the Bureau before any
further action is taken for consideration as to whether or not the
facts werrant any further investigation, such as examination of
the private papers of the deceased attorney, JOHN V. ROBERTS. Please

edvise ugs in the premises.

Very truly yours,

o ﬁ_‘ %.‘eﬁmmxm

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

All bic
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 .
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT oklahma City’ oklahom Fll-.ENO.q_?_
REPORT MADE AT DATE WNEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE By
WHICH MADE
Dalles 10~16-38 10-4-28 .+ Fe Jo BLAYE
TN , CHARACTER OFf CASE
GEORGE KELIEY PARNES, with aliases; ET AL;
CHARIES F. URSTIEL - VICTIDL. MAPING .
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: transferred to Kuntsville, Texms, State
nitentiary.
LU RuC,
Referenca' ,,Reoart of Soeciel Agent in Charge GUS T. JONES, Szan A.ntonio,
27 ‘I‘el‘a dated 8-4-38,
Detans,. ”"‘ Ea
N__‘y . Depu{y Sheriffmat Wexahachie, Texas, stated that
ed been transferred to Texas State Prison st Huntsville, Texas.

——
)

‘6'9('(——" —Molesad 1s being set out~ to the San—Antonio 0ffice to interview
nor is further investigation being mede of the ellegations that he kid come
of the ransom money in Dallas, Texas, 5 it is erparent he had nothing to do with

the URSCHEL casee

REFERRED UPON CQMPLIWION TO THE OFFICE OF OPIGIN,

All b1C

DO NOT WRITE iN THESE SPACES

I AT R o
48

/ /15 | 2/07 | acy 231038
COPIES OF THIS REPORT 0«{_ ﬁ;;‘ 1
3- Bureau .‘5"?‘ X L
o aebom o1ty g 9 5 i

2~ Los Angeles cgfﬁ,\‘»&,;\} L

2= San Antonio * %Q ;- \é' n\ A,

2~ Dallas 8\,”.\

U. 8. COVERABENT PRINTING OFFiLR
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Federal Bureau of Iuvestigation
. S, Bepartment of Juatice

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOYA
CCTOBER 21, 1938

- Direotor .

Federal Eureau of Investigation
Washington, DeCe

Dear Sir:
0 .
BRE: GECRGE KELLEY BARNES with aliases, et al;
CHARLES ¥ URSCHEL - VICTIM;
KIDNAPING

Refeorence is made to the report of Speciel Agent
F. J. BLAKE, Dal tober 16, 1938, in which it is

Unless advised to the ¢ rary by the Bureau no
effort will e made to i.nterview“conceming his allegations
that he had hidden some of the ransomn monsy £n this case near
Dallas, Texas, as it is apparsnt he had nothing to do with
instant matter,

Very truly yours,

K BNl

H. B. FLETCHER
SPECIAL AGEXT IN CHARGE

=r P N

All b1C
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JOHN EOGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

- Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
(\/ YUnited States Department of Justice
Washington, B. €.

Decenber 29 s 1938,

ay b/|

7-115

L ORANDUN FOR THE FILES.

Re: Taonas L.D’,-Iamon;
Grover C.%Bevill,
Obstruction of Justice,
— ‘ » (Release of Federal Prisoner
Karvey J.-Bailey).

l/ R
neference is nmade to the letter from the Dallas i'ield
Division to the Burezu dated June 27, 1934, in commection with the
above—entitled case.

\’) This is to advise that the following exhibits listed in
refercnce letter are now on exiivit in the Laboratory B:hibit Room

having been removed fron the evidence files:

Three sarred jail bars; one Stilson vrench with broken
teeth,

The hacl-saiwv blade listed in reference letter is presently
in the Laboratory evidence files.

s

S ST
’ ;Zg e~ f
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: FECIAAL BURESY CF iNVEST2AT'CY
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z . 7-115 —L.Lu
. . Special Jgent in Charge
; Salt Lske City, Utah
" Res CEDAGE XELLY BARNES, with cliases, ET ALj
\ CHARLZE ¥, URSCHZL, VICTIY -
3 KIDHAPIRG :
Dear Sir: N
Reference is mads to your letier dsted January 10,
19’9, concerning Illinols 1933 license plates Fo. 787-918,
and ths gray Borsalino hat which are presently in the ozhihlt
file of ths Salt Loke City Office in connection with the
inatant case. S
It 1s the Bureau's desire thet you consult the
proper United Stztes Attorney concerning these items and if
he océvises that they zre of no furtber value whatever and
_z__z:eed not be retainsd, you are authorized to destroy them,
_.r:l = 5 Very truly yours,
;‘.‘ ~N ‘:f-.- ..-:-, . :.-~ ‘
C "_‘.'. b . X
) ,1’ gy _ John Edgar Hoover
e, votsen - . Eo Director
Mr, Nathan ll i) cwo. .. 3 City

7. £. A Yomm |
Wr. Clags l
My, Coltey

e, Crowl

1 l

nr, Cpen
Ny, Puawerth
alr, dtavin
oy, Narbs

e, Lestor

HH

«®r. Meintire

l l

., Richain

Mr, Q. Tamm

|

nr. Tresy
Misa Gandy

‘
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Federal Burean of Inuestination

United States Bepartment of Justice

Selt Lake City, Utah
Jenuary 10, 1939

.
Director :
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C.

0
Re: GEORGE KELLY PARMZS with
| eTvases; gy L
) - CHARLES F.” URSCHEL - Victin.
l/ KIDNAPING .

Dear €ir:

b v
Reference is madd to the report of former Special

j _ Agent in Charge JOHN A, DOWD in the above case dated at

- Salt Lake City 8-24-33, in which it is, indicated that in
connection with the examination of th{Buick Coupe, Motor
# 2,823,917, which had been used by ALBERT L.OBA'I’ES with
aliases, Illinois‘k‘license plates # 787-918 for 1933 were
recovered,

{:f

Reference is also made to the letter from the
Salt Lake City office in the above casz dated November 16,
1933, indicating thet a gray Borsalino rat in which the nrame
"Shannon" appears or the inside of the leather sweat band,
vas recovered by Special fgent VAL C. ZI¥MER on October 13, .
1933, et which time the property of ALBERT L. BATES was
at auction in Denver, Colorado, in the interest of ¢t erican
Express Company.

The opinion of the Bureau is requested at this time
as to whether it avil) be possible for the Salt Lake City office
to dispose of es3e two items which are presently being retained
in its bul ,j\ xhibits file.

- ——

. Very truly yours, - . , -
pon BAC 1)1 113 g ~L/0 3
CQ:L&.&M > CNVPEDRAAL BUREAL SF INVESTIGATION

e & b/‘C/ TAY C. NEWMM t

T~

A SRR
‘ : Special Agent in Charge‘ i 'y\}\

CULED 1.8 D{.? \nt‘r

7-10 R, . \V4
iy <\(,
INDELaD, x/

cc - Oklehoma,

-
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Special Agent in Charge
Dallses, Texas
] Re: GEOFGL KiwlEY BARHES, with wilusj
: ’ - et ai; Charles F. Urschel, Victiim;
! RIIMAPIRC, ' ‘
- Dear Sir:
feference is made to the San Antonio Office letter ‘
eddreusec to the Dallag Office, dated J 18, 1939, con-
cerning inforaation supplied by relative to .
Lhe pomsible location of part of tha renson acoey in instant
casee.
In view of the nature of the infermation supplied
b?F it ip desirec that the investigation requssted
by an antonio 0L%ice be given apecial attention aud that
vigorsus effort be nace to follow this matter through to a
logical conclusion at the ocarilest possible time,
Al bre T
Jotn Edzar Hoover
Director
wr. Toisan
- ec San Antonio
oz, L. A, Tamm
otr, Cleng
e, Cotfey
Ny, Crowl /
. Kgam ™ -
Wy, Forwerta y s — o . R .;) ’
o CARMUNIS TS SRUTION f 2

. Mr. Wstatire

Me. Nichate

|

s, Q. Vomm

I

My, Tregy

ies Sendy

|

&

a
.

[3RY

FEBERLL -ty 0 (HVETTIGAMIAN,
1; e e
| RN LR sy~ tr—rvc—e 4
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,JOKRT EDGAR HOOVER O
-..,+=” DIRECTOR

Federal Burean of Investigation
Hnited Btates Bepartment of Justice
fHashington, 8. €.

Jenuary 26, 1939

o )/

7-115
TZEL D

G
1( - MrMORANDUM FOR THE D]".RECTOR b

: N\ &

.Re: GEORGE KeLLEY BARNES, with eliss, LT Al 0
* CHARLES F, UrSCHEL, VICTIM - . T
KIDNLPING r? - P - é; ] f:}\

The following informetlon has been recqived frofFpfe ]
San Antonio Office and referred to the Dallas Offlice end {s of
interest in the above case. .9, B e Z

FEDE AL BUSS - UF INVES)

&
There is a considerable portion of the Urschel ransou1é§f

money which has not been eccounted for and it is Lkrewn—thet—sSumifs
the flight of George end Kettaryn Kelley she contacted ittorney

Sam-Sayers;-then-a-member-of-the-law-firm-of-Scott;—MclLain-and
Sayers, Fort Worth, Texas, employing Seyers to defend her mother.
According to information developed she even left with Sayers a
Chevrolet Coupe which he secreted and she later had an individual
proceed to Oklahoma with a note to Sayers in order to obtain

the coupe in question, along with money which Sayers was holding.
This information was developed from Luther Arnold at the time

he confessed his perticipation in the harboring of Katkerym Kelley.
This same law firm has handled a great deel of criminal business
in that section of the country., It has further been brought to
mind that Sam Sayers once made the statement that he had enough
of the Urschel money "salted away" to educate his son end thet

at the proper time he would put it in circulstion. In view

oL M of the information which has been previously developed the
= informetion recently supplied by b of San Aintonio,

Texas, is thought significant.
On Januery 1/, 1939, while having lunch with

that liarshall
iorth, Texas, had
1 several thousand dollers of the Urschel ransom money. She also
\ indicated that they had several thousand dollars of cash which was
'y : loot from a major robbery which occurred at Fort Worth & few years
°/ ago end that he, Marshsll Smith, had eccess to this money end hed

:
PR D04 S

\‘{'\F\“ PN \96 Vl N
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Menorandum for the Director -2 - Januery 26, 1939

en helping the sttorneyg dispose of it, especially Urschel
/ranson money. has agreed on his next trip to —
Fort Worth to endeavor to obtain some additional information

IIO from an cordingly has requested that no Agent
b . inte at this time, particularly inasmuch
b'ID as it is felt certain she would immediately communicate with

‘Marshall Smith. The Dallas Office has been requested by the -
San Antonio Office, in view of the above facts, to conduct a
check to determine the identity of Marshell H. Smith, his
financial standing, and whether he is in any way associated with
or a client of the firam above mentioned or of Sam Sayers
versonally. I will keep you advised of any developments of
interest in connection with this metter.

Respectfully,

e ——
E—— y A \ B

E. A, Temm

ST Y
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€pecial Agent in Charge,

Dallas, T

; Dear Sir:

Texes,
celled a
tion:

exas

is operated by

Texzas, .
Texzs,

had to

noney.,

ke_18 beinz-finance

Telophone 3-0418,

—

-by—-one-XiRSEALL. ]
representative of the Highwey Association and Safety Counocil of America.
SUITE'S business addrees appears to be 913 liouston Street, Fort #orth,

R

)

Sun .\ntonio, Toxas

January 18, 1939

tated that

_....,..... [T S UL UGN S

. é’,{_,(,LQC—C C

o g

o .
CEORCE KELLEY BARNES, w.a. et al;
CHARLES PF{’URSCHEL, Victim ‘
Kidnaping

»—who-is-alleged-to-be-a

SMITH appeers to be well known in Fort Worth, }l
st=tes thet he has known the 1
several years snd on Saturday, Januery l4th, 1938, while having lunch

she mdvised him confidentially that MARSHALL H. SMITH

er that two attorneys in Fort %orth, lexas, had several thousand
dollars of the URSCAEL ransom money; also several thousend dollars of
cesh that was loot from & major robbery that occurred in Fort #orth a few
yoars ago; that he, SMITH, had access to this money end had been helping
these attorneys dispose of it, especially the URSCHEL money.

-

she had talked too much and would not furn - )
tion when he became inquisitive. states that Qu' oo
should be contacted at

e high-class person but neither he nor
this time as they would no doudbt pass this information to SMITH.

however,

anily for

R

apparently realized that

m any adéitional informa-

Ptated that he had no desire of any reward of eny kind; that Re

had & 80D kidpeped in San Aatonio two or three years ego by a sexual pervert
and that was his resaon for giving the informstion concerning the matter as
he had contsmpt for SiITH who would perticipate in the handling of =any ransom

Ao
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SAC, Dallag, Texas, #2 January 18, 1939

Rhile we have rece.ved numerous purely fictitious recorts eoncern.
ing the URSCHEI ransom money, however, it i{s believed that this rsport
fully merits a thorough confidentisl inquiry.

A thorough checx hes always revealed that the_xba was in the neighe
borhood of fifteen or twenty thousand dollars of GIORGZ KELLSEY's share of .
the URSCHEL ranscm mopey unacaounted for. It is kmown that during the flight
of GEORGH and AATERYNKSLIZY she contacted Attorney SAWSAYAZRS, who was

then a member of the law firm of Scott, Mclain and Sayers of Fort %orth and
employed SAYERS to defend her mother, She even left with SAYERS m Chevrolet
coups which he seoreted and when sbe contacted LUTHERJARNOLD, whom she em-
ployed to proceed to Oklainoma she gave ARNOLT a note to SAM SAYERS and SAYERS
delivered the Chevrolet coupe to ARNCID, elso some money, This information
was all obtained from ARKOIL at the tims he confessed his participation in
the herboring of KiTHERYN A:ilLEY, The law fiym of Scott, McLain and Sayers
vigorously fought ths removel of the Shannons from Fort Worth to Cklahoma City
and SAM SAYSRS participated throughout 1n the triel at bklahoma City.

Xt—1s-known-that-this- tu-m‘handled Hore orininal business than any
other lew rirm in North Texzs snd their retainer fees wers always large,

It stends to reason that XATHERYN AZLiZY must have paid Attorney SAM SAYERS
and thisg firm at leasst 10,000 for the work they did and it fe not belisvsd
that et the times she contacted SAYZZS she or GRORGs KXLLXY had been able to
exchenge that pmch of the URSCHEL ransom mwoney.

-

It is suggested toat a therough check be made as to the idsatity
of MAPSUALL b, SkITH and his financial standirg, snd whether or not he is in
any way associsted with or a client of the law firm =mentioned or S:¥ SAYERS
personally.

_has agread on his next trip to Fort Sorth to vndeavor ;
to obtain some additional inrormation rrom‘and for that reason L

he requests that no interview bde had with the t this tims,. 'As be-
féore stated, it 18 believed tils matter really merits a thorough effort t¢o |
ascertain if eny of the URSCASL ranson money has deen placed in circulation 1
in Fort TViorth recently.

An informant once stated during the trial in Uxlunama City thet SAM
GAYERS while 4in hia "cups”™ hed made ithe statem=nt that ho had enough of the
URSCHZL money "salted awx=y~ to educate his son and that at the proper time ho
would put it in eirculation,

Yery truly yours,

Gus T. Jones,
ce Bureau Spuwcial Agent in Churge,
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Zalt laxe City, Utah
February 16, 1439

Gpeciel Apent in Chargze
Oklehnra City, Oklehorma -

D e
e
Re: OFORGZ P TV CAWITE with -

ulingns ct al.
s r TR - Tletin

CFIDRATING

Dear Tir:

Rafercnca 13 rmade to ry letter of Jsruary 10,

1€39, to the Bureau ir the ebove case, a copy of which

wes furnished to your office, 2nd to Turceu letter of

January 19, 1939, ——

In accordance with BRurceu instructions, it is
requested thot you e¢ornstlt with the -ronar United Statos
Attorney, accertairirg vhother thero 13 any further pecessity
for this office to ratain I1linols 1833 licemnse plates § 787918
which were usnd by ALDLET I, 2ATHE snd found in his Puiel Coupe,
totor numbor 2.-823,917, recovsred nt Denver, Colcredo, ond the
groy ZBorsalinro trat in which tke nmeme “Shannon” rnneers, which

was 0lso recavored from Batss' property. e ————
2 —

I v A} sn P
Lot 2:1“'-' Al ar;ue f :
S fmﬂfnw&n&nau
Yary truly youra, Frio9y 1939 |
H AN 2 Y’
: b3
H SR - -
i_“ i et OF JUSTICE
_IAY oL mEAAN, DAML |
Specinl Arent in Tharreyca., :

e e

- g :

7-10
cc - Bureau, . <
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CKLANQA CITY, CXLAIOMA
RUARY 21, 1939

Special Agent in Charge
Salt Lake Clty, Utsh . . .

Dear Sir:

RE: GECROE WPLLY AARNTS with wliafes, N AL
cmaz._s rC uascHEL - ml.gx .. S

> &
DrAING FEE = Qu
Reference ia made to your letter Deted :F“abru'i'x'-i 16,
1939 in the above entitled matter., {_— W —C
P ~ ~

Please-be advised -Assistant- dnitoijtatﬂ}—kﬁiorney

WADE LOOFBCURRCW was oontacted at Cklshoma Gity; Oklg_homa,—a.nd
he advised he kmew of no rosson for retaining Ill.’moﬁ 1933
license plates 787-918 which were used by ALFRED L. ‘BATES

and the gray Borselino hat in whioh the name "“SHANMNON™ appears,
in view of the faot 2ll investization and prosecution in this
matter hes been completed.

Vary truly yours,

H. B. FLETCHSR
SPECIAL AG“NT IN CHARGE

ngeau v | - s

1= /10

FEDERAL BUREAU GF INVESTIGATION ;
FEE 24" 1039

u. S BEPWMENT orF v s o
‘;"\G \ /




O Federal Burean of lnuzstigai@
United States Bepartment of Justice
Dalles, Texas

February 20, 1939 .. _. ;_____._,_‘.;

T'C- a "v-., ! = — =
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NIER BOROl Y

Director
Federal Buyrsau of Investigation
Yeshington, D, C,

ICDNAPING

/ Dear Sir:'
Pleese refer to letter from the San Antonio Division
dated January 18, 1939, addressqd to the Dallas Division,:

' Discyeet investigation at Fort Worth, Texas, revsals
! thet MARSHAIT, H {SMITH i3 considered a man of unsound mind, He
‘ comes: from @ good family which made considerable monsy during the
War in the grain'business. It is said that a fortune was made by
the SMITH family buying wheat on a low market end selling at the
peak market shortly after the outbreek of the World War, ;

MARSHALL K. SMITH wes for sametime confined in an insane
asylum, and now is often seen on the streets, passing out literature
of all descriptions., When the parking meters were placed in Fort
Yorth, Texas, SMITE ettempted to chop them down with en sxe. It is
known, of course, that the parking meters are of iron and placed along
the curb on the city streets, SHITE is treated like a child by his
family and by friends,

LN It is true that he i3 a representative of the National

s .+~ Sefety Council and continually talks about safety and writes literew
’ ture which has little meaning, according to those who have read 1%,
put which he passes out on every occasion to people on the streets.

S—

The story was told to Agent that once MARSHALL SMITH
secured a sample case full of small bottles of liquor and started
out bootlegging in Fort ‘iorth, selling according to his samples, \/
although he had no source of supply ard could not fulfill any orders. /

H No chargayyas ever brought ageinst him for pootlegging, as it was
\ . 3T he was not actuelly selling liquor, but that it was one g
gOPIE;u \ﬁl tomary stunts, resulting from bis demented mind, /";;'.dj
%““‘“’%97’," Sewcls,  The records of the Identification Bureau of the Fort ‘. )
2-24. 2§ Worth, Texas, Police Department show that SWITH, under #EX-38364,- /{
Pt W1 was arrested September 23, 1934, for vagrancy and received a $25,00 ] [



Ry

et

Clriete L,
ISR AL-SIEVCP RPN

N A A~ e o 1

RE: GEO, KZELLZY BARNZS, etc,:
Dallas #7-7; Letter 2/20/39.

fine, He was again arrested June 9, 1936; charge, dempnted;
disposition, released to County, where he was adjudged insane

and sent to an insans asylum for aspproximately two years, Txe
records are not complete on the length of time SMITH was

confined in the asylum. His arrest record shows that on December
6, 1938, he was arrested for oeing drunk and was released, and
on December 24, 1938, he was arrested for investigation for rape
end released the same date. " )

The following description was taken from the identification
records: ) :

Age 60 yrs.
Height N 5 £t, 10% in,
Ve ight ' 175 1lbs,

dair Gray

Eyes Maroon
Fingerrrint 9 17 0 15
Classification 11 1 U 8

The--information_reported.apove was_secured by Agent D, L,

McCORMACK from Chief of Police who i3 known to be
discreet and who has many times furnished confidential informa-
tion to the Dallas Office., Additiornal information was likewise
received from others who did not kncw the resson for the inves-

tigation, and inquiries were made in a casual meaner,

In view of the above information, unless additiornal reguest
is received, no further investigetion will be conducted.

There are being transmitted to 'the Oklahoma City Field
Office with copy of this letter copies of Bureau letter (7-115)
dated February 10, 1939, and reference letter from the Sgn
Antonio Office dated January 18, 1939,

Very truﬁ;yiﬁﬁig, {

£. E.CONROY
Special Agent in Cherge

cc=-San Antonio
cc-Oklaroma City (Enc.2)

Al biC
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OHN EDGAR HOOVER :
. DIRECTOR - o .

Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
Wnited States Bepartment of Justice
HWashington, 8. .

Februery 20, 1939

QI <
et
~ -t

EMORANDUL! FOR MR.

é/ This morning in Juége Holtzoff's Office in the
Depertment called and rejuested the file on the czse invpolving
The Rent-A-Car .of .-emphls, Tennessee, in behelf of uhlch‘s 1258
As wss introduced by Senetod\McKeller. advised thet he

GN8N s recuested by Judge Holtzoff to obtain ile in connection
\‘ < - ~eport being prepsred on the above mentioned bill by
L It eppears thet S. 1258 provides for the relief of the
\" | Rent-A—Car Cor:manj in the azmount of $144.80.

——— =

2 " ifter talk:mg with you I cellea*and aCvisec him that
; c’/ no separate file wes opened on this metter; that it was ineludzd
LA in a mejor czse.file which is quite voluminous. qthen .
stated thet he had secured sufficient informestion to cover hils needs

> _._from_the_memorandum which was-dated-January-23,—1939,-eddressed-to-the

Attorney General end which explzined in some detail the background of
situztion which prompted the introduction of the above-referred-to bill.

—indicated thet Judge Holtzoff will probebly mzke no new
. request for additionel informztion in this regard.
“ Respectfully,

All b7

S (o500
7

. ~ FEDERAL BUREAU G~ | I\Z’EST!GATiON




JOHN EDSAR HOOVER
c? DIRECTOR

= O

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Wnited Btates Aepartment of Justice
Washington, B. 4.
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This i.Poz“'+ ing was shwnli=d b
that tHorehalld | \;'-rtlr* hod informe-
*hrt laryers vno had rervresented
na in possession of ~nrt, of the
ransom-mcney_ erents which had been macde tc the
informant. '

The Dall™g 07fice hes now adviced that it hzs been-discreetly
sscertained tha Marshall H. Enith, the real scurce of the information
in question, is considered to be of unscund nind. for scme tize he was
confired in an inezrne instiiution and is of'ten seen n the streets
nassing out liters*mirs of all descriztions. It is ral-ted that when
varking meters were -laced in Fort Vorth, Texas, he '*tc~"tnd to chon
them cdovm with zn ave. He is, accerdingly, wreatac like 2 child %Ly his
family and friends.

The recoris oS the Fort Vorth Police Department reflect that

¢mith hae
for wvagrancy

latter zrrest he was nlzcec in
He was further arresta

two years.

drunk and later in the szne month w
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? Federal Burcau of i‘nuzstigatit@

5 Hnited States Departiment of Justice

. ageen

Dallas, Tezas

March 6, 1939

Director,

Faderal Bureau of Investigatioa,
Washington, D, C. .

o) .
' / ) Re: GZORGE KELLEY BARNES, wa;
/ et al; Charles FPUrschel,
J - Victim; KIDNAPING.
. N ‘ "
(!l
[/-’ Dear Sir:
9/ Please refz1 to lettsr fram the Dalles Division,

de=ted Fedbruary 20, 1939, which coacerned MARSIALL H-_%CSMITH.

Thers ere trensmitted herewith two bulletin:br
propaganda letters issued by MARSHALL H, SMITH, which the

Buresu might desire to peruse in connection with the unsound
mental condition of STTH,

Thece lettars are typicel of the literature ‘passed
out on tre strects as reflected ia refercsace latter.

=
3.

E. COI'ROY,
S»eclal Agent in

C “"‘ DIMc. b'}C/

< &NQOL 3. enc. - REOOR'DE’D ' - - ‘ . _j
7-7- 3 ot : «l':-—K/*‘;
v/ b, i TURT U OF INESTIGATION
| l/l -/4’) ' B Ly
\\.\ ‘: N g

s ‘ Do TR T
V) o N
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d / OFFICIAL ASSOCIATION IN TE. ., OF ALL TEXAS PUBLIC SBPIRITED CITIZENB W ARE INTERESTED IN THE MOTOR
TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY, AND IN ALL SAFETY MEASURES, AND IN AL. OTHMER LEGISLATIVE MATTERS

- THE HIGHWAY ASSOCIATION, AND
THE SAFETY COUNCIL OF AMERICA

HON. RAYMOND BUCK, President . JUDGE JUNE C. HARRIS, Past President HON. ALBERT LEACH. Past President
HON. R. C. BOWEN, Past President HON. SAM P, INGRAHAM, Past President HON. MARVIN BROWN, Past President
HON. TOM B. LEWIS, Past President HON. ROB'T E. LEE, Past President HON. M. E. OUSLEY, Past President
HON. JULIEN C. HYER, Past President JUDGE AUGUST McCLOSKY, Past President HON. J.'C. DUVAL. Past President
HON. HUGH SMALL, Past President JUDGE AUDLEY J. HARRIS. Past President HON. L. P. LIVELY, Recorder

HON. H. TOM COOPER, Past Presldent MAYOR T. J. "Togey"” HARRELL, Past President HON. ROBT. A. “Bob” STUART. Pust P
HON. AL WEATHERLY, Past President HON. ELLIOTT ROOSEVELT, Past President HON. REAGAN SAYERS, Part President

AUSTIN AND FORT WORTH, TEXAS

To The Hon. J. Roby Penn and All Friends _ .
0f The Late Hon. John Hancock of Fort Worth, Texas.

v

(223323223

\

"THE MOVING FINGER WRITES......
' esessAND HAVING WRIT, MOVES ONeueaas®

On Sunday Afternoon, January The Twenty-Second, 1939 at 3:30 P. M. The
Spirit of Our good Friend, The Honorable John Hancock, moved on from its earthly
habitat to the realm of rewards - having written upon the consciousness of his
fellow travelers_an_indelible_impression-of-sincerity;—loyalty; honor and cour-
- age, unsurpassed in this physical world of strife, achievement, disappointments
and joys. .

There are so many good things that could be said about Our Friend, John
Hancock (I knew him personally for more than forty years) that it all would make
A Large Volume; therefore, in GREATEST BREVITY we can say that he was truly
Lovable, Noble and A GOOD MAN in Every Avenue Of Life. We all loved him very
much. To know him was to love him. To name him was to praise him. We shall"
forever Cherish His Memory. .

Respectfully,

MARSHALL H. SMITH,
c¢/o Worth Hotel,
Fort Worth, Texas.

S 10 . ’ e NS
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TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY. AND IN ALL SAFETY MEASURES, AND IN ALL _HER LEGISLATIVE MATTERS

< g

X OFFICIAL ASSOCIATION IN TEX OF ALL TEXAS PUBLIC SPIRITED CITIZENS WHL RE INTERESTED IN THE MOTOR

W 4  THE HIGHWAY ASSOCIATION, AND

& THE SAFETY COUNCIL OF AMERICA

. R\lMO\D BUCK, President JUDGE JUNE C. HARRIS, Past Presicent HOX. ALBERT LEACH, Past President

. R, BOWEN, Post President HON. SAM F. INGRAHAM, Past President "0;.‘5. .‘J.\R\"Z.\ LROSWN, 'nst President

. TOM B. LEWIS, Past President HON. ROB'T E. LEE, Past President l{f) . M. E, OUSLEY, Pzast President

. JULIEN C. HYER, Past Prestdent JUDGE AUGUST McCLOSKY, Past President iON. 3. C. DUYAL. Past President

. HUGH SMALL. Past President JUDGE AUDLEY J. HARRIS, Past President l ON. L P LY h LY. Reeorder X
. H. TOM COOPER, I'ast President MAYOR T. J. *“Togey” HARRELL, Past President HON. ROET, A, ~[ols : STUART, Past Presi
. AT. WEATHERLY, Past President HON. ELLIOTT ROOSEVELT, Past Presldent ITON. REAGAN SAYERS, Pest President

AUSTIN AND FORT WORTH, TEXAS

PLEASE LISTEN AND REMEMBER!!!! The First shall be Last and The Last Shall be’
First - I, Marshall H. Smith apd many other Good Friends have perscnally and inti-
mately known Jesse H. Jones and His Big Brother, John Jones since the first day they
arrived in The Great and Glorious Statg of Texas or reached Houston, Texas. They
are each Rugged Sons of Rugged Ancestors of The Rugged State of Tenneusee, Born in
The Rugged Lap of A Rugged Mountain Home and would Each make Rugged Presidents of
These Glorious U. S. A. Either Jesse or John would make a Grezt and Good Governor
for Texas, and if elected would be as great and as Far Visioned for The Common Good
as was Our Great Beloved and Immortal Governor, James Stephen Hogg. They would work
fcr and favor and work ceaselessly for a Decent Adequate Federal Tax and a Decent
and Adequate Federal 0ld Age Pension of $60.00 to $120.00 pz> month, 211 of which

would..cause_These_Great_and .Glorious_U. _S._A. to_Bloom_and_Blossom_&nd_Boom_and
Bound and Boom immediately be swept upward and upward and onward and onward out of
our present industrial and financial distress, our miserable deprsssion and our
regrettable, inexcusable, damnable, useless, Ruinous and Desperateiy Wicked

Depression.

So let us all wake up and be on our wvay and do good eacih day for others while
we may and before some of us wake up too Soon in a literazl hell hgre on earth or
nereafter in an eternal hell on the other side of The River or The Eiernal and Ever-
lasting Stream of Life which Flows Before and Around The Throre of God. So let's
all try to Do Good while we may every day *#% Pax Vabiscum **%* And be assured that
The Peace of God and The Blessings of All Good Things will be with us Always if we
will Ask for and do These Good Things in The Name and in The Love of Cnrist Jesus
Our Brother and Our Redeemer. For otherwise or in any other name, we build in Vain
and only upon the Sands of Time and All will be swept away and upon continuous and
unending Error.

Respectfully,

MARSHALL H. SMITH,
% Worth Hotel,
Fort Worth, Texas.
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1 JOHN CDGAR HOOVER

DIRECTOR

Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
United States Aepartinent of Justice
MHashington, 8. ¢,

m«:’ b’]C/ March 17, 1939
7-11

MEHMORANDUM FOR THE DIREC:IOR

. o RE: MRS. OKg L.OSHANNON, R
. KATHRYNKELLY, et al, - )
URSCHEL KIDNAPING :

In compliance with instructions of Mr. Z. A. Tamm, the following .
' memorandun is submitted. .

With perticuler reference to the stetement by Katiryn Xelly, in
her letter of !Yarch 12th, to the effect that "ir. Natian told me thet he would
personelly recommend to you that my parents be given consideration at the
explration of three years and for myself at five", I am very confident,
indeed, that Kethryn is wrong in steting that I suggested that I would make
any recommendation to you in her behalf at the end of any specified_term

- >
.i‘

LY

30

goRiEs

of “years. After the conviction of the Urschel kidnepers I saw Kathryn on

at least two occasions and maybe more. Once was in the Uincinnatl Work

House end the other time was in the Federal Penitsntiary &t iiilan, ilichigan.
During both of these occasions a considerable part of the Ursachel loot was

st1l) missing. In other words, this was before the Bates money had been

found 1n Southern Fashington. It was the understanding of everycody con-

nected with the case that Kathryn had information which would prove of value

in locating this money. My conversations with her all followed the line of
attenpts to secure information from her as to the missing ransom money. I

have no doubt that I did tell her that in the event the ransom money was
recovered through any information she gave us I would see that you were fully
informed thereof. I have no doubt that I told her that in the event she gave

us information of value concerning this money it would be definitely to the
advantage of herself and her mother. She seemed to be more interested in

her nother's fate than her own. As a nmatter of fact, she has always,- accord—---
ing to my information end the records, been particularly fond of her mother,
However, as previously stated, I could not and did not mention any particular
time }imit to her, &nd any recommendations that I sald I would make to you

were based upon information conveyed by her being of value in connection

with the Urschel ransom money.

RECORDED & mozxm'ozﬁ bz_é’ o} &’4
: As a matter of fact, she gave us no in
that would help. She seemed to be, as I recall it,ozery mgnﬁeww;rw
opiaion that the secret of the Urschel ransom money was An the DOSS;&Slon
of Tommy Eenks of Minneapolis. In fact, she obviously believe& that-Banks

ll’
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Director -2 - 3/17/39

had some of this money. She may heve been right. It will be recalled that
the Urscnel ransom money first mede its appearance in St. Paul through '
tae operations of henchumen of Banks.

With regard to the generasl situation relativs to OraoShannon,
my recollection is not eltogether comprehensive. I was in and out of the
courtroom at various times during the trial and during some of the time
I was 1n Da2llas rather than in Oklahoma City. However, wita regard to
the Urschels, particularly with reference to Kathryn's statement that
Kirkpatrick saw her last Merch, I might ssy that I have no idea that the .
OUrschels or anybody connected with them are at all kindly disposed toward
Kathryn or her mother, although I have not seen them in several years.
Apparently Kirkpatrick is still trylng to secure some information from
Kathryn relative to this money and as part of the procedure endeavored to
convince her of tne friendly feeling of the Urschels toward her and her
motner. '

With-regard-to-her-reference toJudge\Vaught at Oklahioma City,
whom she says "knows beyond & doubt the sterling worth of my parents",

I doubt very much indeed, unless Judge Vaught has changed his mind, that
he 15 at all favorebly cdisposad toward Kathryn or her mother. Subsequent
to the trial, in a personal conversation with Judge Vaught, he told me,
confidentially I suppose, that the only person he felt in eny way favor-
ably disposed toward was R. G.0Shennon (Ora's husband); that possibly at
the end of five years e might make some representation in his behalf,
This is my very definite recollection of the comversation with the Judge
and the polnt et issue 1is thet he made no such statement concerning Mrs.
Shannon.

It was the general opinion of everybody in Oklahoma and in and
around Paradise, Texas that Shannon was not so bad, that is, he was a
dumb small farmer until the time that he married Kethryn's mother, after
which his farm became a rendezvous for bootleggers end other lew bresakers.
Like all of this ilk, he was crazy about money and undoubtedly was carried
away by his desire to make a lot of money quickly through the functioning
of his son-in-law, George Kelly.

It was my impression that the case egainst “rs. “hannon was not
overwhelmingly clear, in fact there was not a great deal of evidence
presented. It was definitely shown that she and her husband occupled
a house alongside of or at least quite close to the house of Armon Shannon,
her husband's son; that Urschel was kept a prisoner during the kidnap
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period in the house of Armon“Shennon, and during this period Urschel was
guarded by her husband, R. G. Shanaon, end his son, Arzmon. 4lso, that
during this period the two Shannons were fed by ¥rs. Ora Shannon, that is
she prepared the meals., It was for this reason that she wss convicted, that
is, the fact that she knew of the kidnaping, or at least knew of the
detentiosn of Urschel on the farm, and took no steps to bring this to the
attention of tae authorities.

AN L e

: As t5 her general cnaracter, I heard much in the Southwest at

i the time concerning her, but not much that was in any way definite.

- ' Peovle in Texas and Oklahoma contiguous to the scene of the kidnaping
thought Shannon would have remained a2ll right i1f he had not fallen in with
Kathryn and her motaer. Kathryn elways said her mother possessed a perfect
Christian character. N

Supplementing my recollection, the general facts surrounding
Qfl her mother, gleaned from a perusal of the parole resort of Agent
/\ dated January 15, 1934, are to the effect that she was arrested
\D er husband, R. G. Shannon, on August 12, 1933 in the Shennon farm
near Paradise, Texas, and indicted August 23, 1933, with thi-teen other
defendants, on a charge of conspirecy to kidnap Urschel; she was convicted

wita six other defendants in Federal Court at Oklehoma City, September 30,
1933 and sentenced by Judge Vaught to life imprisonment.

The parole report states that when arrested she denied ¥nowing
anything about the kidnaping and told her husband to say nothing end know
nothing as "these officers have nothing on us", She also saild to her
son, Armon C.y hannon, while officers were talking to him, "Armon, keep
your damn mo&h shut”. She later admitted, however, that Urschel was brought
to theShannom farm where he was held in chains as a captive during the time
that negotietions for the ransom were belng carried out. Sne masintained taat
her husband and step-son guarded Urschel and she fed him upon the orders of
her son-in-law, George Kelly Barnes, through fear of what he would do to
them if they did not do this.

The parole report goes on to stete "Tals stand, of course, ism=—==—== -

inconsistent in view of her past reputation and record. Immediately before
her marriage to ik, G, Shannon she operated a small hotel in Fort ¥orth,
Texas which had 2 very questionable reputation. During tae past three or
four yeers tae Shennon home has been a place of protection for liquor
runners and hide-out and rendezvous for escaped prisoners and gangsters.
¥hile it hes never been definitely proven how much irs, Shannon received of
the ransom as her share, one of the defense attorneys confidentielly advised
Jdr. Hdyde, the United States Attorney at Oklahoma City who prosecuted this
case, thaet she received $10,000".
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The parole report further states that ilrs. Shannon was 46 yeers
of age at that time, married, born of good parents, and was"apparently a
good end respected citizen until the lest few yeers". The report further
states "She first married J. E, Brooks and to that union was born Xataryn
Kelly, the wife of ilachine-gun Kelly, and another defendant in this case,
both notorious criminals: This defendant enjoyed & splendid reputation as
a citizen the first part of her life, but now is regarded as one who ,
: protects and harbors criminals." The report further stzted thet she had no
! Lprevious criminal record. ‘

i There appears in the file & stetement made by Ora Shannon to

! Agents Colyia and Bleke, which states that "on Sunday, July 23, GeorgeoKelly
end George’Bates came to our houss with a man wio Kelly saild was one of

his friends who wes drunx # * ¥, They brought this men into the nouse after
dark and kept him there =11 the next cday # # %, During the time Mr.

Mrechzl was &t Armon Shannon's house,AHarveyCEailey cezre tu our house and
talked to Kelly end Bates. Shortly afterwards, in sbout 20 rdrutes, Xelly
end Batcs left. Thery wers esbrent until the day that dr. Yrszhel was releaced
when Kelly cexme in and got & clean shirt, #* # % A few nightcs before #r.

Urschel-left-I-cooked—some—fried-—chicken; mashed-potetoes—and—cake anrd
took it up to the hcuse and zave it to M-. Shacnuon. I never 4id see Hr.
Urschel. # # % On the Sunday before Urschel was released someone called on
the phone and Kathryn talked to him erd chortly thereefter she went out of
the house in the rein and when she came back che was wet ard I msked her
where she had been and che sald 'You don't need to know everythingt!.n

The statement is further to the effect that "George Kelly or
George Betes told me just before leeving the lest time 'if enyons comes
here you don't know anything!. I said, 'I don't know anything!. One
said 'You had better not'. ir. Shannon wented to kill Bates and Kelly and
release Urschel but dissuaded him. ¥We did not receive one penny of money
from Bates or Kelly in connection with the Urschel matter. I knew nothing
about it until my husband went over to help guard the man being held."

The foregolng would indicete thet the Shannon woman knew that
Orschel was there. I recall reeding some letters at the time from Kathryn
to her mother whkich definitely incdicated that Kathryn's husband, George
Kelly Barnes, was holding up banks. The letters also indiceted rather clearly
that her mother could hardly help but know of this condition. A sixteen
cylinder Cadillzc purchased shortly efter the kidnaping figured rather
prominently in the hunt for Kelly end his wife, Kathryn. This cer was
pleced in the name, as I recall it, of Ora L. Shannon. As & matter of
fact, one of the letters I saw was from Kathryn to her mother, complimenting
her mother on the cer she would now have.
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I never talked with the Shennon woman at eny length myself end
for that .reesoin heve not formed any definite personel opinion concerning
her personelity. Kathryn's associations, of course, were particularly
undesireble. Ever since she grew up she hes asscciated with criminals.
Her husband, Kelly, whom she married after he had served a termz at
Leavenworth, was successively a bootlegger, & bank robber ard & kidneper,
end she Xmew of his functioning. Her mother could, of course, not be
held responsible for her deughter's derelictions, but her knowledge at
least of the Urschel kidnaping was definitely obvious.

¥ith regard to clemency, I think Kataryn or her friends should
secure first requests for clemencj, if clemency is to be granted, from
Judge Vaught who heard the case and from ir. Keenan, former Assistant
to the Attorney Genersl, as well as from Hr, Hyde, former United States

Attorney who prosecuted it.
Very truly yours,

.
. 3
{

+-

pe |
H. Natﬁ;;Vn\

with regerd to Kathryn's statement in her letter of March 12th, to the
effect that "every FBI man that I came in contact with expressed sympathy
for them and declared they would not be subjected to prison over three
years--that a just government would not enforce more than that-—that
they would recommend to you the same--and the Judge who sentenced them
declered the same thing in open court", I never heard any of our men
meke any such statement at any time. In fact, I can definitely say
that the sentiment against them was entirely oontrary to that stated
by Kathryn. I was not in court when Ora Shannon was sentenced, but I
an certain the Judge made no such statement or I would have heard it,
in fact such a statdment would have creeted a sensation in Oklshome

City.at the time ,H‘
- "HA RN

1
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from Kethryn Thorn Kelly

F2— Milan Michigan. : .

Milan Michigan.
March I2 I939.

Mr, Edgar J. Hoover

Federal Bureau Of Investigation

Washington D. C.

) !,‘ i ,': ‘ - " 'l {I)
RECORDED | ~—li.o. ol

. |
FOOESAL £ 0 2R VESTIGATION ¢

I have, these'past‘five years, persistentiy longed to know:.you pgrsédally,

Dear Mr. Hoover:

and to have & long talk with you, but as Lhag.geggs;tpf§4 ep_y@tep-iﬁposé—

Q>
-ibility I am writing you a frank, and friendly 1et§p{§995 % o

I have been astouhded, and very hurt at some of the press item's, suppose-

AR

-dly your quotations ‘which have appeared often during the past five years.

But knowing the unfair fabrications the newspapers concoct in order to make’

P

™~

& sensational sﬂo:y-- perhaps you have often been misquoted, as I know that
you could not conscientidusly feei that I am really the person a powerful
press has painted, and literally crucified. I saw a recent photograph of
you snapped in Florida, so I declded to unloed a portion of my troubled
heart to you. |

As fou know my mother Mrs. Ora L. Shannon was given a life sentencé » on the
Urschel kidnapping ( How I detest that word ) fhe same time that I wsas.

She has been incarcerated here now for a period of approximately five flat
years. She applied for commutation of sentence recently--- beleiving witg
all her heart that a just government would_extend some consideration----
while all of our loved ones, and my-selg preyed unceasingly for clemency

for her whish in all justice she deserves, and I think you will agree.

She was refused. She is not young, Mr. Hoover, and she is going through a
very difficult period in a woman's life— the mena pause, and she is literally

greiving herself to death. If you could only know the sweetness, the patience,
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the christien heart of my mother I know that you would feel that justice .
should prevﬁil in her case, and she should be returned to the humble home
and the loved ones she longs for, to complete the few years of life she
has left'hér in peace. Loving her as I do just as yéu love your own dear
mother, and knowing the goodness of_her, Just as all who come in contact
with her know, it is worse thén the tortures of hell for me to see her
imprisonmed ypear after year. If she wgs the prison type it would seem
different but she is'nt. There is not a citizen in the United Statés that . «?
love, and reverence their country'es she does, and she knows that she .
will be considered by a just government-her governmegt, and.Her faith is
sort of pathetic. It was only a chain of circumstances that involved both
she and ;y step-father in the first place as you know. They were hospitable

couatry people and were taiken adventage off in every respect. They had no

premediated intention of breaking the law they reverenced, and I know thet
you must know that, and you also must feel that they would never betrey in
any respect the graciousness of a just government in returning to them the -
precious privilege of freedonm. |
Every F. B. I. man that I came in contact with expressed spmpathy for them,
and declared they would not be gubjected to prison over three years-- that

& just government would not enforce more than that-- That they would recommend
to you the same-—--. - The Judge who sentenced them declared the same thing in
open court-- I know that Mr. Urschel earnestly wants them released. A nd the
sorrow that he verbally expressed in the court room over their conviction

was genuine. He is a fine man in my opinion one of the best, and I shall ever
feel grateful toward him for his unbiased kindness towgrd the unfortunate two.
I know that if you can conscientiously recoqmend to The Attorney General to
take some action in thgir behslf that he will, and Please Mr. Hoover want you

intervene?
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My relatives are ail poor people. I am destitute-- So is my mother. We have
no aid from anyone, and no advice, only our belief in our Government for an
_adjustment of a cruel sentence. You Xnow according to the files in your
office that I peréonally did not have any more to do with a gang than the
countless other girls who have came in here with two, and five years, and
have departed. As I told Mr. Nathan I know that I deserved some punishment,
and I have cheerfully abided by thé rules here, trying to be an asset to this
institutioﬁ instead of a liability, and I know that I am a better woman. I am
not bitter, for I'feel.that I too will some time be given a chance to rebuild
my life upon the firm principles of right. Mr. Nathan told me that he w&uld
personally recommend to you that my paremts be given éonsidefation at the
expiration of three years and for myself at five. You could do no more to
stop crime in The United States Of America than to at some time mske a 11§ing

advertisment of me in a heartfelt lecture to the youth ﬁf our nation that crime

does not pay, and if I could be influential in influencing one person to heed
the entanglements of the underwordq¢ and to abide with the sane mode of life,

as their principle, I would feel that my life was not in vain.

Mr. Urschel's brother-in -law Mr Kirkpatrick was herz to see me last March and
judging from the trend of his conversation, I concleded that there was some

doubt in your mind regarding the podsibility of some of the ranson money being '
out. In my opinion Mf. Hodver there is'at one dollar of this money in existence.
I have written oy husband again, and again on this particular mattey.and I have
given the question much thought. It coudd only be secreted in the first place
by anyone from plain cussednesé which could never benefit any of the parties who
are incarcerated. I think if you will give the matter much thought you will agrée :
with me that almost every dollar of the money has ﬁeen accounted for.

You know the totel amount recovered--- It was a proven fect that George Kelly was

praticélly penniless— In fact borrowing money at the time of the offense.
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Add to this a sum paid in cash to the firm of Scott & Séyers attorneys at

Fort Worth Texas, as a defense fund for Mr. & Mrs Shannon, at the time my

husband and I were fugltives--— Consisting of three one thousand dollar bills
and one five hundred dollar bill at the first meeting———- ﬁater an additional

one thousand,‘also a diamond and platinum bracelet pufchased in Chicago, a

square cut marquise diamond ring, also bought in Cﬁicago by Mr. Kelly as he

wax enroute from Minneapolié to Cleveland. This should account for approximately -
ten thousand dollars of the money as it wss good money and some had been deducted
by the money changers--- Also I understbod a portion was retained by Jack Peiffer ?5
( who is now deceased) to change up, and was never obtained by the parties who
left it with him, due to the fact that lt might incriminate him were they seen in
the twin cities at that time.

I would heartily love u;earthing any cache.were their any and delivering to you

every dollar of that money, were that possible and I think you xnow that.

I have been frank with you all of the time. I would even reimburse Mr. Urechel
completely were it within my power to do so. I tried recently to recover the
jewelry from the firm in Fort Worth with the intention of sending it to pou,

to be given Mr, Urs chel, but this was unsatisfactory. They refused to give it up,
and I have a ten page letter from them here now before me.

Vle are not the criminal femily you think us.evidehtly Mr. Hoover-~- Want you use
the mighty facillties at your demand and investigate thoroughly the advisability
of freeing my mother and stepfather??

Thank you very much for listening and I shall be eternally grateful for your
smallest consiferation.

Will you please confer with Judge Vaught at Oklahoma City who living in that
section of the country knows beyond a doubt the sterling worth of my parents?
And will you confer with Mr. Urschel? We have no other hopes only in your re-

- commendation. —_ . S .
With best wishes I am Respectfully Yours, h{QJ,AAJj{L,\Taub_”j - !LtJLiLLi
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Yarch 25, 1939

Krs. Kathryn Thom{xelly
Box 1000
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Lear Fadan:

your letter of Rarch 12, 1939 in which you reque

4ilen, Aichigan

Upon xy return to %ashington, I recelv ad
ﬂ.

xy agsistacce in obtamlng & parole or pardon for
your mother. I must advise you it 4is not posciblt.l_
for me to tae any action with reference to this- 7o
requast becauce I have always adopted the policy.ef v c
not interfericg at any time in matters which erg. - :-
assigned under Departaental proccdure to other -—33—.‘
branches of the Departinent of Justice. :
Bureau of Investigetion has baeen dezignated nolely

to_act_in _an investigetive capacity and I aa without
any right or authority to participstis directly or
indirsctly ian the deilberations aand sctions of othor
szencies of the Department of Justice. 1 have adopted
this position for the reagson that the Attorney Ceneral
aust of necossity cull upon the Federal Burean of

. Investigation for investigation of all types of ca_aes',

including investigmtions of persona applying for
executive ¢lemency, and consequeatly I cannot place
nyself in a position where I heve recommencded action
of & poesitive nature in a csse which may thereaflter
be referrcd to ne for investigation. I regret '
consequently that I cannot take any actiqn upen .,
your request but suggest that should you’desire to -
do so you may esubmit your request for executive
clemency directly to the Attorney General'of the '~
United Stetes with any letters of reco:mandat.on
which it nay be possible “or you to obt.ain. o

vid iy B WA »..-—.4...—--..- .

AMUNIDE *l0~§ ‘H e Vary truly y::uru_,

s . i ver
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: ; : (\ oohn Bdgar Hoover
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wesias S, e, seviaast LIVINGSTON MANOR TIME> KiLrow u. KurCHER
e e, Manor Publishing Co., Inc.,

TELEPHONE 8 LIVINGSTON MANOR, XEW YORK

2

Vay 22, 1929

Federel Bure?u of Investizaztion ' ;y}//

wzehington, D. C. N
e Dear Sirs,

Recently it was my good fortune to come ascross some
information thxt would mzke a very good story. Since it
R concerns the ¥BT I would sppreciste very much your ver-
) ificztion of the facts 2and any matericsl you have on the

sub ject. NI

I w2as 14 on good =uthority that the first rancom
note of theiUrschel kidnzpners v:c triced to the Liv-
ingston Msnor B.nk. One of your men checked th1= "reﬂ
- =nd_subsecuently by tr:zcing telephone c¢rlls Mre, chinnw
Gun’ Kelly was located -t the P1- .gler which led t to a raid
on one of their hédeouts in ¥innesotz in which 2¢0,000
Vs recovared.

/ny informztion you c=n give me on this story »ill
be gratefully rececived. I cinnot see how it might in =2ny
wzy be harmful.

Yours truly,
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Way 29, 1939

r ®ilton H. Kutcher

Editor

Livingston Xanor Times

danor Publishing Company, Incorporated
=  Livingston Manor, Kem York

Dear Mr. Kutchers

In the absence of Mr. Hoover I wish to

acknosledge your letter of May 22, 1339, requesting
information concerning the Urschel Kidnaping Case.

ftg - Pleace bs adviged that ocur files do mpot
reflect the data which you set forth in your lettor.:;;

iy
' 8incerely yours,

‘ Yor the Director &/ -

Clyde Tolson
Assistant Diroctor,

o/
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Yosterday, at hanvu', Golerede, Ben B ‘waa givwh o
{ h.aring in connection with disbarment s pending against
i m,unnmmmnmmtmmm tiary for
tais purpeses avas repressnted by Frederick K Dickerson,
sho vas quoted in Post last evening as ha stated
that the convistien of Sem B. Laska was the direct result of a
*wave of hysteria fostered by J. Edgar Hoover, Chief of the G Mesm,
a hysterisa vhich prevailed in the calmer precincts of tue Jwdiciary
at that time, Wr. Hoover was out afterr lawyers, genesslly., It
ummwmmtummnmmtuwmm
anmurytoptcmﬁcw. .

7

2-3) &15-
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- i Diokmulhoqmudinthcmrunutmmt
 @¥R'wvas obvious that the prosecuting of flcers made a deal with certaing .

/ su:::: witao:an. proaising immunity i.n return for Mr mum
' age Lasks

L2 I~/

’

Yor your informatica, Ben B, Laska 48 a Dentver atlorney sho
vas indicted at Oklahoma City on Decssber 14, 1934, togethir with sev-
ersl other imdividusls, upoa charges of hnﬁumplrduvhhh
mmnmpu; Btatute. Laska had beem involved ia
perticipstion in certain details of the kidnapimg of Charles ¥/

moan:n WI'M 7

o = oscwrred oa July 22, 1933. His eactivity comsis
P e qeison parties ¢to the kidneping and with assisting in the dupdu- et
:fgor, Nothen ... _ of the $200,000 ransca which was paid for Mr. Urschél's re- -
E: M. E. L‘TW < m June 15. 1935' at Oklahoma c‘t" om‘, m *‘ “"
! s W GIgES e & guilty of the charges preferred against hii and was mmeod -3
T July 29, 1935, to serve a2 term of ten yurt' w ¥
i P‘:'?’?w.‘":"",""j -
N e I I feel that the sentence h’ond upon Luh m -uroxy com-.
fﬂ)‘nm wodh e te with the offense for which he was coavicted, ud I most
e Gracin ;ruml: did not foster any pbhlic mthut sgaingt™ :
Megligria ..o -
j LR I have been advised today, howm. that Pred
Mr. Foire g sttapnapshe-is quoted as having msde the above |y
: l:" ﬂ‘;" v pattneribT.  Thaiine I orrissey, United Stat
B 1”-“ L S LR S T T
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. Uag tcd
Colorado.

orrtuay t
ref, ¢rancc
'terday in

tdtcd tkat =i
ckerson in Denve
connection with the disdarm t .proceedings cyatl o¥a, that
Diokerson te an acesocicte af Mprrissey in. the law uunua and.
that hia ou-eburat about the uvo of sentiment cpouana by

the @-Ken" disturbed Norrissey no end, Norrissey advised that
he haa been 80 close to the Spevial Agents of thie Bureau and
thinks so hizhly of the Uirector and thot Bureau that he sfmply
had to telethone.  Fe advis at the firat thing he did this -
nornin:; was to call SenatorfAdame, tell the JeRator of the =
atroctous thing that had happened and asked 17 “ma*or a!dm
would call Ur, Hoover and ezplain that ke, Mdrrisssy, had so -
connection socially or polttically with Atto I} ,Dtc‘erson aud
ihat he did rot share hts bellef or optnuu 8P Fypropsséd ‘
e .gfternoon,  Senator Adems e pot_ 13 nats
el and rather “thon . Aave Senator

nav-fron Imwor,

)

|
’Z\
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g

\
\1&
'?fcall ey

% “Adamd ‘081, ‘etate . «(
to -ghev Bureau that in tac event Mr., Hoover deeirsdiony vers feos D&
tion of MG -Morrisoey's pereonal opinions and belhfe fhat T Eocver ]
could eall Sénator Adang.

Korriesey advieed that he a:ted Diokcraon what
J. Fdgar Hoover Aad ever done to him aad Dickerson cnsweredt . s
"Nothing, I guees I was net #Kinking,” MNorrissey added that B
Dickerson & the -typeé of ctiorney who has & nevspsper. gomplex ond
oes hayvire from time to time and he has done s0. itk regard to
Z:hcr personapes im polftioal gne in ond uroud Denver.. He <
nip kr, Hoover to underetadd that Re t¢ not fn accord with -
S the remarks of Dickereon ond wonts Hp. Hoover: to know. = S
the Speolal Adgents. and Spectal Agents in Charge in: - Dgnyer -
ve| boen personal friends of ¥.. Korrissey and As: ﬂ;inkl very.
7: v of 011 of them ond 2 n gonotctu bﬂh thcn. L

""""" ' .r mfor;ud ;.ifr. l!arrtntp m¢ 1' rmm P

}Ieou r muld apprectote his.-calling; that the faot that he did -'

- g8ll|would undeultedly mn Mt foatttqg wth rcgord 10 D!el'crsbu
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

—

UNITED STATESYATTORNEY

Dlmtcr OF COLORADO
. DENVER
- T . June 8, 1939

o

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover,

Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
“" United States Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Hoover:

In connection with the disbarment
proceedings now being conducted against Mr.

7 L. Ben B.ULaska, a former Denver lawyer, wWho ;pcORDED & INDEXED
- -~ was convicted of conspiracy in connection -
with the acceptance of $10,000 of kidnap "\ T ST [
- - ti N

money as an attorney's fee to defend =
Bates, one of the kidnappers was - FEDE AU G IN IBATIC
ated z;nd embarrassed to read’in theXDenyer EDERAL BUBEAU VEST

. ]5!>Qs't' a regort of some of the _f.esgl:mony g;fv;en N 27 1933

y my civ legal associate r. Ire Ve .
}{m—ﬁ———m e effect that Tt was Fas U, 8. DEPARTIGET OF SISTICE

[CKerson,
@ &U‘l & i
ted in part of hysteria o > £
_ against kidnavppers, which had been fomented™ * D i
M By yourself. ,33” £
) —_— - ¥y &
.- I am indeed sorry that Mr. Dickerson ) -
- . entertains such a view, or that, entertzining T
R the same, he would see fit to express it. .~ 0
T owever, I o 1 SN
Iy my admiration for you and the work that you are ~ . "
- dolng LN
- aJ1__3gn4r_ln1ne5n1_J111J_;be_jxs_sﬂacsuzééilgL_éll the ARG OREERN
& future as it has been in the past. , B
>‘< With best wishes for your continued -~ G

personal success, I am
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O

"\’.. e L

/
PV FILED

w
4
o
h
<BRDRT) nas
A,
Y
7

L

‘E-r
(’/

TJM:h

Dttt e Sndid

'(,lu.} Py 2 ‘“’{ﬂ"'e] ‘
12/20/c2 327

e



e

L~

TUESDAY, JUNE 6, 1939

LASKA SPEEDS TOWAR

THE DENVER

POST—FIRST IN EVERYTHIN G

F

___THE POST PH{Ot

JVE(-MAIN 2121

STA RTS

ENVER AS HIS TRIAL

Laska Speeding Toward

} Denver as Trial Starts|

‘Horace Hawkins,- Dean of Local Lawyers,. Charges.

Attorney Was Convicted as Result of ‘Deal’ Be-

tween Witnesses and Prosecution Of_ficials.

|Judge Henry 8. Lindsley as Horace N..Hawkins, dean of the Den-
‘ver bar, took the stand in Laska’s tehalf and charged that Laska
was convicted in Oklahoma in 1935 of accepting kidnap ransom

money as & result of “s deal® be-
tween vitneuu and prosecution
officials. -

Lagka, who ls serving a ten-year
sentence in Leavenworth peniten-
tlary on his conviction in the federal
court of Oklahoma of having ac-
cepted $10,000 of kidnap ransom
‘money as a fee to defend Albert T.
Bates, one, of tha Xkidnapers of
Charles Pl Urschel, - Oklahoma oft
f an, was not present.

In custody of United States Mar-
shal Lon Warner of the Kansas dis-
trict, he was epeeding to Denver by
automobile, and will arrive here
Wednesday morning to take his place
beside his attorneys. Philip S. Horn-
Hein. g‘rheodou Epstein and Leo

)

Moses in his fignt to retain his|

standing in the Colorado bar. )
The first witness in T.aska's behalf

was Hawkins, who has been practic- |

ing in the:Colorado courts ta forty-
nine years.

Hawkins' testimony crented a sen-|!

sation,

The veteran attorney charged that |

Laska’'s conviction in United States
District Judge Edgar 8. Vaught's
court in Oklahama City on June 14,
1035, resulted from a ‘“‘deal between
prosecuting officers and the star wit-
nesses for the government.”"

The witnesses referred to were Mra.
Clara O. Feldman, the one-time wife
of Bates. who had been Laska’s

(‘l‘u.rn ‘to Pn;e ‘L—(,oLAJ\ I

3

The long-delayed disbarment hearing of Ben B. Latka, Den- |-
|ver criminal attorney, got under way Tuesday before District
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_Vétefan Attorney Takes
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(

DEFENDANT 1
TEAL VICTIN

Stand to Assail
Trial Judge.

(Continued From Page One.)

elient, and her suon, Edward ¥Feld-
man.

The Feldmans had been jointly
charged with Laska in having ac-
cepted money which Bates and his
fellow kidnapers, George (Machine
Gun) Kelly, Harvey J. Bailey, Kath-
rvn Thorn-Kelly and her parents. Mr.
end Mrs. Robert G. Shannon, had re-
ceived as a result of the kidnaping
and ransoming of Urschel,

RI1GItT TO QUESTION
WITNESSES NDENIED.

The Feldmans had entered a plea

of gdilty to the charge in December,

1934. Time went on and they were
not sentenced. \
At Laska‘s tria) an effort was made
to question Mrs. Feldman and her
son in reference to an alleged “deal"i
in which the government, in return;
for their testimony against Laska,

would let them go free.

Judge Vaught denied Laska the
right to bring this out.

“The reason for the delay in sen-
tence,” Judge Vaught said, accord-
ing to the transcript of his remarks,
read to Judge Lindsley Tuesday by
Hornbein, “is because the supreme
court had not, until a few weeks ago,
passed on the constitutionality of the
act—no deal has been made and the
question is not permitted.”

A _man would be a fool,” Haw-
kins tesfified Tuesday, “to believe

that a deal did not exist between thai-.proceedings,

prosecuting officers and the wit-:
nesses. ‘

- —den

| It is ap insdlt to the Intelligence

HAWKINS SAYS -

CITES RELEASE
OF FELDMANS.

Judge Lindstey take Tuesday aftqr-
of anyone who knows anything about [noop, to study the trana&l’m_m‘&e
such things to say, as it was sald,|case, reconvening the hearing in

that no deal was made for the testi-
mony of the Feldmans.

“It 18 a fact, as the record in the
case shows, that the very next day
after the jury found Mr. Laskal
guilty Judge Vaught suspended send
tence on Mrs. Feldmen and her son.;
My indignation boiled when I heard
that. In my fifty years experience
8t the bar, I never before heard of a |
judge who kept from a jury testi-.
mony of witnesses who were alleged
to be fellow conspirators—testimony
which might show their motives in
testifying as they did.

“I have known Ben Larka for
thirty years. Never have I heard
anything against him personally—to
his personal reputation.

“I was the opposing attorney—
well, he was able, faithful to his
client and represented his ctlenfs
well.

SAYS IMPRESSION IS
GENERAL AMONG LAWYERF,

“Ben Laska was not tried unuor
the same rules as app!y to the ordi-
naryv man accused of crime. He was
denied the right to show that the
witnesses against him were golng to
be let off from their own pldis of
guilty for their testimony. 0

"Now if 1 was the only lawyer
that held this view I might hesi-
tate to express it here. But I am
not. I only share the impression
that is general among members of
the bar. I may be wrong, but I say
the same rules under which Ben -
Laska was convicted are not the
rules of law which apply in such
cases.

“I never knew of Ben Laska to get
mixed up with any kidnapers, or with
any crime, until he was accused and |
convicted in this case.

“And I say here, nothing has oc-
curred since to change my opinion1
as regards Mr, Laska. I had the:
opinion then, I have it now.”

Hawkins was the only witness
colled at the opening session,

The hearing opened with Deputy
Attorney General J. D. Iskow, repre-
senting Attorney General Byron G.
Rogzere, who brought the disbarment .

cation to Judge Lindsiey.

Irkow briefly read the indictment
under which Laska was convicted
and the record of his conviction. He
then introduced a transcript of the
case into the record.

On this he asked that Laska be
disbarred from the practice of law
in Colorado.

Hornhein then called MESKins,

At noon Hornbein asked that

open court Wednesday morning.-
“We will present the testimony Jtl
leading members of the Denver bar; |
of men of standing in this commu- -
nity, who have ong known BRBen -

La_glfgf" Hornbein told the court.

A

presenting his appli-;
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mdely known Denver attorney, now serving a federal prison sen-
Tll Flg llt Of Ben B LaS wwy=tence for hig alleged acceptance of kidnap ransom money as ¥ legal
fee, to fretain his standing before the Colorado bar got under way Tuesday in District Judge Henry S. Lindsley’s court. Lagka,
who i being brought from federal prison to attend the hearmg, will not arrive until Wednesday. Taking of tutlmonx got under
way, however. Judge Lindsley will report his findiugs to-the Colorado supreme court, which will have the final say-so in the case.
i Below are principal figures in the hearing, They are, left to right: Charles Taylor, court reporter; Philip Hornbein, nhomey for
Laska; Judge Lindsley; Albert Beihl, court bailiff; Kenneth MazIntosh, court clerk, and Deputy Attorney Gemeral J. D. Ivkow,
who is prosecuting the case.
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T x Honorable Thonas J. Morrissey
United States Attorney
Denver, Coloredo

-

Dear ¥r. Horriscasey:

,, I sppreciate very much your writing to me &8 you
did on Jure 8, 1939, and I have alsc been advised in detail
of your telephone call on that date reparding the developments

“~y( in the disbarment proceedinfs against ¥r. Len B, Laska, who
_ =" was convicted in connection with the®Urachel Kidnaping Case.
i\ Repoadlens of the staterents which were made by MMr.
' (‘\ Leska's attorueys in these jroceedinss, I feel that the court

record trutbfully susteins his conviction, and certainly the
. opinion which wee hanied down by the Circuit Court cf Appeals
is absolutely contrary to the charges which his attorneys have
zade. As you know, ft has always been a basic policy of this
Buregu to aroceed only upon facts and legul evicence, and I
have given 1.0 considdération vhetaoever to the charges which
the attorneys defend{ng Hr. Laska have sesn fit to make. The
best possible answer that I know of to give thea would be
cerely to refer to the decision handed dowm by the United
States Circuit Court of Appeals, which decision, as you
will recell, was affirmec by the United States Supreme Court,

Beverthcless I value your feelints in this
—emeBdbbon, and it was inceed kind of you to write to me,
Wb ‘

¢ Y., Tolson.. ..o
o Naban ! Wth bost wishes and kind regarcs,
‘ Mo, B A Tomm..oe i
P ore Tk eeeerne ' 8incerely yours,
a et “ J. Edgar Hoover
LT .
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‘F. S. Attorpey Tho:‘js J. Lorrissey

of Denver trites recrettinc attitude

of Attorney rred Dickerson as ezrressed
in disbarment proceedings acainst Ben
Laska. Adv. he desirecs toerpress his
persanal admiratiion for work of Director
and FBI and hopes sare rill ¢ontinue
successfully. ’
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| HL . Bepurbuent of Justize

Denver, Colorado
June 9, 193¢

\
FERSOIAL AUD CORFIQENTIAL

ce. Molrtire . coeomem

Directar _ T
Tedersl Bureau ol Investigation -~ | 31r. @u'an Tamm.
Washington, D, C, . Ap, TXBEY ..nc e e

- Riise Gendy. e

Maweanemen awe——

Dear Sir:

. .
Heference is made to my personzl) and confilerntial letter -
f& Juns €, 1932, which furnished irforrmation rszarding FREDIRICK - ...y
ZoazS0ic, It is noted thet the first thzas livnes gnozarie-~ or, h

.asisteant Ti-it=g Sy
=t -the members of the per et Dazxver,

opirlon thetA.3iA had rsc2ived an

@‘}'\ LB

uldBa corracts? 4o reflect that it is the opirion -
haded

e¥s thet TAS L Ai1d rscsive e fair trizl), which

Fald
opinion is sheradéd by in. WLIIEEN.
Very truly ysurs ' ;

L2Gsll

A/ . E. J. GE3BEi
\ ’ Special Agent in Cherge
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TRUE DETECTIVE MYSTERIES

P.0.Box 34
Rockvilie, Md.

June 21, 1939

‘Hon. 7. Edgaf Hoovar, Director,

Federul Burcau of Investigation,

Depertment of Justice,
Yeshington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoovar:

Attention of Insnector Nichols

I cm =% 2resent writing an article, dealing with lawyer—
criminals, end concentrzting on two with whom the FBI has
had deelings: 2en Laskes end Louis Pijuett, involved respect-
ively i:? the Urschel kidnupping and Dillinger ceaes.

I discussed the article on tho telephone today with my
editor, i{». John Shuttleworth. In our files are svailable
good photographs of principal tigures in these cases. But
there erz others which are not so easy to get in the length
of time &t our disposal. Accordingly, we would very much
zporetiate 4t 4f the IBI would inake available to us coples
of soma piiotogr..phs in its files. All are of persons con-
victed.

Could you provide me with photographs of the followings

1. Louis Piquett, sentenced June 27-35, two years.

2. Dr. 7illiem (Wilhelm) Looser, Leavenworth parole violator.

Pe-sentenced to Leavenworth, Sept. 21-35.

3. Dr. Harold Cassidy, sentenced Sept. 21-35, 11 months,
suspended and placed om probation.

4+ Arthur 0%Leary, same disposition as for Cassidy.

5. James J. Probasco, arrested July 25-3/; committed suicide

the next day.

6. Evelyn Frechette, sentenced May 23-34, two yeers.

R“F’\h“ e

AN i D Sull

'DgXED: rL’ /)57 2 /! 131:

FEDERAL BUPEAU OF 'KVESTGATION
L 8 193

U.S. Qegtizil ¥ OF JUSTICE ?
pI \

e

1
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COPY (gur) = -2

The six above are all involved in the Dillinger case, as
eiders, cné harborars of Dillinger. The followlng desired
photos concern the Urschel case: . -

- 1. Ben Béfyﬁ{aska, sentenced June 15-35, 10 years.

Z. Mollie 0.‘,",Bert‘," sentenced Oct. 1—36," one year and a day.
sentence suspended. ’

2, Clara.:?eldman, sentenced June 15-35 , 5 years, suspended.
L Edward,si‘eldnan, sane as for Clara Feldman.
5. Albert L.)Bates, cemtemced Oct. 7-33, 1ife imprisonment.

-—./‘
6. Kathryn Thorne Kelly, sentenced Oct. 12-33, life im-
prisomment.

Vith many thanks for nast favors, I am
Sincerely yours,

. 27
s/ ¥iillian /Liilman
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RIS AL |

¥r. Willlam Gilmen
Fost 0ffice Box 3, .
Rockville, Maryland

Deur ¥r, Gilwmant-

Your letter of Jume 21, 1939, has been
called to my ettention, end I em plessed to enclose
photographs of Louis P. Piqustty Evalyn Frechetts,
Ben B. Laska, Clara Feldmar, Albert L. Bates, and
Katheryn Thorne Kelly.

W4th reference to your request for the

pnotogrephs of Dr. Wilhelm Loeser aad Dr. Harold B.

Cassidy, I would like to suggest theS elthough they
are available ta the Bureau's files, it would be
unwise to publiah them, inaemuch es Dr. Loesdr is

ing to rehabilitate himself at the present tima
d{ewise. the photographs of Arthur O*Leary,

James J. Probasco, Mcllie O. Bert, and Edward-
Teldman are not availabdle.
With best wishes end kind regsrds,

Sincerely yours,

Inclosure

. . ———— L ue [, . ean [N I ———— -~ —
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- ,\(/ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
srr.‘O WASHINGTON, D. C.

 June 8, 1939

MFMORANDUM FOR THE DI@CTOR

United Statee Attorney Tom Morrissey telephoned me from Denver,
v Colorad He stated that with reference to the outburst of Attorney
v o Fred E~Dickerson in Denver yesterday inm connection with the bisbarment
' proceedings against Laska, that Dickerson is an associate of Morrissey-
in the law business and that his outburat about the "wave of sentiment
- __sponsored by the G-ien" disturbed Morrissey no end. Morrissey ddvised
=~ 7 that he has been so close to the Special Agents of this Bureau and thinks
~o I~ so highly of the Director and that Bureau that he simply had to telephone.
S He advised that the first thing he did this morning was to call Senator
N Adams, tell the Senator of the atrocious thing that had hapyened and
EU asked if Senator Adams would call Mr. Hoover and explain thet he,
Morrissey, had no connection socially or politically with Attorney
Dickerson end that he did not share his belief or opinions as expressed
“ yesterday afternoon. Senetor Adams suggested that he call the Bureau
himself and rather than have Senator Adams call, state to the Bureau
"-.. that in the event Yr. Hoover desired any verification of Mr. Morrissey's
personal opinions and beliefs that Mr. Hoover could call Senator Adans.

A

L d

- LSl

T

: Morrissey advised that he asked Dickerson what J. Edgar Hoover
@ - had ever dome to him end Dickerson answered: *Nothing, I guess I was
.- not thinking." Morrissey added that Dickerson is the type of attorney
_. who has a newspaper complex and goes haywire from time to time and he has
T done so with regard to other versonages in political campaigns in and
" around Denver. He wants Mr. Hoover to understand that he is not in
eccord with any of the remarks of Dickerson and wants Mr. Hoover to know
.o . that the Speciel Agents and Special Agents in Charge in Denver have
S been personal friends of Mr. Morrissey and he th.i.nks very highly of all
' " of them and works congistently with them.

"ORIGINAL Fivoso

J informed Mr, Morrissej that I knew Mr. Hoover would appre-
ciate his calling; that the fact that he did call would undoubtedly
meke his position with regard to Dickerson Slear to the Director.

azwugf-’ &

N TN

S. J. TRACY £75:74L BUREAU GF INVESTIGATION

NOTATION: This is just so much hot air. Warn Denver oitlbe M3 11939
henceforth be circumspect in dealings

De Inc‘exec‘ ' N § A
NS\ & o~
ik.. serial on/ /\ \QC/\?\‘E _ ‘Qr

¥2q 11/24/53
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Ur. E. J. Gebben
ty Federal Bureau of Investigation
e United States Deparfment of Justice
T _518 Railway Exchange Building
“Denver, Colorado

Dear Sir:

- ' - Apropos of the recent critical remarks made
concerning my administration of the Bureau by Attorney
Fred E. Dickerson, an associate in the practice of law
with United States Attorney Morrissey of Denver, I
desire thzt all Special Agents of your Office be ex~-
ceedingly circumspect in all dealings with Mr. Morrissey.
While I have been advised that Mr. Morrissey is making
vociferous announcenents of his admiration for the
Bureau I seriously doubt the sincerity of these state-
ments in view of the action taken by Morrissey's partner
in the practice of law, Mr. Dickerson, and consequently
I desire that you caution all of the Agents in your
Office to be exceedingly cautious and cereful in all
of their dealings with Mr. Morrissey.

EY P

Very truly yours,

J ohx; .Edgar Hoover
Director

. .;/ e

-

P
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g]fwzral Burean of Intrestigudion

3;(. 8. Bepurtment of Justice
Denver, Colorado
July 10, 1939

-
-,

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Reference 1s made to Bureau lett dated June 27,
1939, whioch stated that furnished
information to the effect that Deputy

Chief of Police, Denver, Colorado, was in possession of com-
plete and accurate infomration concerning the background of

BEN B, .IRSKA. Bureau letter also instruoted that I personal-
ly comtact

This 1g/to advise that the writer personally inter-
Deputy Chief of Police, and from

him asc has been acquainted with BEN B. LASEA
for & number of years. #sta‘tod that he did not
have any perticular or specific information regarding LASKA

and that his acquaintance was merely & result of his being on
the police force and LASKA's being an attornmey who handled
eriminal matters. He further stated that -he has heard rumors

at varlous times conoerning the character end ethics of LASKA,

Mr. Nathgn,.

e Lasiler

l Mr. Nichols ........
Mr. Rosen ...........
Mr. Bears ......
%r. (julun Tamm....

. . PN — B et e UV Y .
.t . .' o T Vel et . .

amvesomse

l-.“f. flarba Ciceusaname
‘ﬂr. Lester ...

..........

but that he/~ of his own persanal knowledge - did not have any

tion. He suggested that possibly Federal Judge
r members of the Unlted States Attorney's Offioce
nver, Colorado, would have more detailed information. How-

ever, no further inquiry will be conducted along thie line un-
lass specific instructions are recelved from the Bureeu in view

of the previous information which was furnished the Bureau in
my letter of Jumns 8, 1939.

Very trly yourb. 7 / ~ :) //

._3
oot H
o

BE. J. GEBEEN
Special Agent in Cha¥géph:

-
62-1
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. Nathan
. Tolson
Mr. Clegg
Mr. Glavin
Mr. Nichols
. Crowl
—  Mr. Tracy

___ Mr. Balch

___ Mr. Bellino

__Mr. Bickley
Mr. Brennan
Mr. Carson
Mr. Chambers

l

l

-_Miss Gandy

Mr. West

Mrs. Morton

Miss Coe

Mr. Albaugh
Mr. Halter
Miss Conlon

— Mr. Gauthier

— Typists - §724

l|l||=| ]

I

___ Stenographers - 5716

S8ee Me

sumnvzsons,,

A;wghief Clerk's office
= . Crime Statistics :

PR LY

‘p, Lleran L Ll

___ Mr. COrneliua Mr. Lawler
____Mr. Guerin. //- ° Mr. McIntire
L Mr. kayden N-- - | Mr. Penningtor.
— Mr. Hogcﬁ" ----- _____ Mr. Rosen
___ Mr. Kimball - " _ i Mr. Sears
____Mr. Kifé.uggr R _'_f__ur. Zimmer
" :r n' T
Brmg "file yp to date
i Send File. .
____COrrect.

___Call me regarding this

—_ _Note and Return

—_ Search, serializs and route
___ Btenographers 5724
____Btenographers 5730
—_Stenographers 3706

___ Prepare tickler for

E. A. TAMM - 5734
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Oi{flct of DIRECTOR
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Y ’ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Record of Telephone Call or Visitor.

September 14, 1939.

nr.

/u.:.A.hu
\  wrClem

Mr. Cottay
e, Kgon
Mr, Slevin

&y. Crew)

—————

" sy, Lawler

Mr, Lester

:('OA. AN

fr. Nishols

Time_2:35 p.m. e, Rosen -

e QI - tele

Me, Geers

My, Q. Tomm

Me. Sracy

Mr. Schildecker

—

tiss Beahm

Referred to e Gondy

Details:

'Ie desires to be advised promptly the date |
that "Kachine Gun'PXelley was taken.

Ke wishes to be called on Zxtension 29, and f
o o was informed he would be called as soon as
S es possible.

¥r. Tamn's office advises Kelley was taken
at ilemphis, Tennessee, on September 26, 1933.

s e o i b

EpAL P Y
{0

i S, XEP/RTE @

e i -

| |
—ms cdviied of Big dkle - '
Il

s> (771 6= 2/
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i Federal Bureart of Inuestigation
United States Department of Justice
Sen Francisco, California
November 16, 1939
‘Directof

Federal Bureau of Investigetion
Washington, D. C.

.- ~ .- 9
Re: GEORCE R, KELLY
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

7 This will confirm telephone conversation of Special Agenm
f\‘-/ -with Ingpector ROSEN, of the Bureau, today relative to the
‘\)/\ of a petition for writ.of habeas corpus on the part of GEORGE R, KELLY in
the U, S. District Court for the Northern District of Celifornie on
November 15, 1939, 3

District Court, Sen Francisco, disclosed that GEORGE R, KELLY filed a peti-
tion for writ of habeas corpus on November 15, 1939, in which JAMES A,
JOHNSTON, Warden, U. S. Penitentiary, Alcatraz Island, Californie, and the
L Attorney Generel of the United States were named as respondents, admiralty
v docket #23148L,

/)Z# An examination of the docket in the office of the Clerk, U. S.

The petition was filed on the grounds thet the Aet of Congress
of June 22, 1932, known es Section 408A, Title 18, U.S.C.A., Chapter 271,
Paragreph 1, 47 Stat. 326, is unconstitutional, mll and void and violative
of the Constitution of the United States, for the following reeasons:

A, Beceuse the law upon which the indictment was based
fails to fix or prescribe the penalty.or punisiment
for any violation thereof;

B, Beceause the ection of the triel judge is violative of
the Fifth Amendment of the Constitution of the United
States, which provides that "%o person shall be deprived
=x*0f life, liberty or property without duc—proswesss

Leee” RECORDED & INDEXED :Z // ‘3 0() j 1

As further grounds, the petition states thad i "}
deprived of due process of law, Elxe petition states mmr:%‘o&y' :
the Court sentenced the petitioner to the custody of fthe At‘boﬂ@éy GeéheptEl N\ W

it T
v&k) Duu\“‘l‘?‘ﬁ&a SR
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Re: . GEORGE R. KELLY

e e e e e sy

N

Director -2= e 11-16-39
“WRIT OF HAEEAS CORPUS

of the United Stetes, or his authorized representative, for confinement
in & U. S. Penitentiery during his "matural life™; that the Aot of Con-
gress under which the petitioner was indicted and adjudged guilty of the
crime of kidnaping has specified as follows: "Upon conviction shall be
punished by imprisomment in the penitentiary for such term of years as the
Court in its discretion shall determine",

EKELLY insisted in his petition that the law under which he wae .
prosecuted does not provide for s life sentence, He stetes that the penal
stetutes must be strictly construed in favor of life and liberty and humen
rights; that Congress had made an ineffectual and illegal attempt to vest
e vested legisletive power in the judiciary, in that the penalty for
violating the lew is left entirely to the discretion of the Court "without
fixing a maximm penalty by Congress™; that Congress is compelled by the
Constitution to provide a definite and certain punishment and, therefore,
was not at liberty to leave it to the judicisl department; that the judiciery
did not pass or enact the law in question end has no "legislative power or
authority” and is wholly without power or euthority to attach a penalty,
The petition quotes from Article 1, Section 1 of the U, S, Constitution,
which states "All legislative powers herein granted shall be vested in e
Congress of the United States.," The petition sets forth the query, "How
can Judge Vaught, the Honoreble presiding judge, substitute for e term of
years that of a natural 1ife?" The petition insists that the trial
Jjudge exercised "legistative funotions" in sentencing the petitioner and
that the judgment was absolutely void and the act of the trial judge in
sentencing him was in violation of the Fif'‘th Amendment to the Constitution.

The petition further states that the sentence was entirely without
and beyond the jurisdiction of the triasl court, es the act under which the
petitionsr was prosecuted does not contain the words "life imprisomment or
eny phrase of like import". The petitiomer, therefore, prayed that a writ
of habeas corpus-be issued direoting the Warden of Alcatraz Penitentiary to
produce him before the Court, in order that he may be discharged from further
Ous‘tOdYo

Attached to the petition for writ of hgbees corpuswas en affidavit
informa peuperis, signed by GEORGE R. KELLY, wherein he stated that he wighed



. e e v dee em

. A . . - f e e s e

(]
P
IR
' i
e’

4

Director o ~S= 11-16=39

Re: GEORGE R. KELLY . ) S
_WRIT OF HABEAS CORFUS

— -

& .

to bring an action test the legelity of hig sentencing and imprisomment;
that by reason of his poverty, he was meb without funds and therefore un=

able to pay aotion, He, accordingly, requested the Court
to eppoint

_ as his attorney to represent him, if;possible,
For the Bureau's infomtion,-epresentedh
when the latter filed a petition for writ of habeas corpus with the U, S.

Distrioct Court at Sen Francisco in an effort to obtein his release from
Alcatrar Penitentiary, and he is the only prisoner who has thus far suce
ceeded in gecuring e release from Alcatraz on a writ of habeas corpus,

At the time of the filing of the petition for writ of hebees
corpua, KELLY also filed an application for writ of preliminary injunction,
wherein he requested the Court to issue a writ of preliminary injunction
to restrain and prohibit the respondents from transferring or transporting
him to eny other judicial district while his suit is pending in this dis=
trict,

This matter was discussed with Assistant U, 8§, Attorney A, J. ZIRP(LI
et Sen Francisco, who stated that the points upon which the petition for
writ of habeas corpus in this cese were besed have already been decided in the
cese of HARVEYBAILEY ve. the United Stetes, 74 Federal Reporter, Second
Series, 451, wherein the Court held that the words "term of years" (as the
court in its discretion shall determine) as used in the Kidneping Statute .
authorized the imposition of a life sentence, since such a sentence was tanta=-
mount to a sentence for e definite term of years greaster than the possible
life span of the defendant,

The Buresu will be kept advised of the proceedings in this case,
Inasmich as this letter does not contein en opinion of the U, S, Attornmey
relative to prosecution, & ocopy thereof is not being furnished to him,
A Very. truly yours, 7

T Vo

L] J. -
Special Agent in Charge

AIR MAIL - SPECIAL DELIVERY

oc - Ckle, City AH bqo



_EDGAR HOOVER (‘ )

DIREGTOR e . .

- ‘Fetioral Bureau of Investigation
HUnited States Department of Justice

ny ° b/\(/ Mashington, B. &,

November 16, 1939 -

T T 2:15 peme

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. E. A. T

C -

Fith reference to the attached news
item concerning the writ of habeas corpus filed
in Federal Court at San Franctsco seeking the
release of George "liachine Gun'°Kelly, I called
SAC Pieper at San Francisco, and was advigsed that
he knew nothing about this, but that he had sent
it out this morning to be checked on. He will
call back later this afternoon in the event
additional details are obtained.

Respectfully,

e~

LECORE Y
T /5207

rtDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTlSATlON

Z; NGV 20 1939
L. ) U, 5, DEPARTMENT OF SR
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AR- " MMashington, B. €. ' Mr. Egen........
Tines 4:50 p.m. November 16, 1939 - e darse

a1

s

- i . - ) ' _."-“ .
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER <\_ _ ¥ ‘ .w) Mr. Tomn?_ Z

LR DIREC’TOR . . . : Mr. Nathan ,

— - 1. - - . ad mdelnas
g ' : ——— . - i e e ames - . ee e . .
’ - . ’

J

Mr. E. A. Taoamd oo
Mr.Clegg.. oo .

ﬁniieh States Bepartment of Justice AN | ¥r. Laad.......

Mr. Coffey ... e

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Mr. Glavin . ........ec

Mr. Heucun...... ...
Mr. Mclodire ...oo...
Mr. Nicholes.... .o -
Mr. Rorets .......e.
Mr. Quinn Yamm..
Mr. Tracy...... .....

" gent -called Sfrom San Francisco in co rﬂ'&%‘fif e
with the writ of habeas carpus filed yeste vy in the Unit
States District Court for the Northern Die%ct of California,
Southern Division, by George "Machine Gun Kelly. The writ
substanticlly is as follows:

-
.

I. (A) The law upon which the indictment is based
SJails to fix or prescribe a penalty or punishment for any
‘violation thereof.

(B) The act of the trial judge is in violation
of the Fipth Amendment of the Constitution which provides that
no person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property with=-
out due process of law. It is8 further charged that the vio-
lation of the Fifth Amendment occurred when the judge sentenced
Kelly to imprisonment in the United States Penitentiary for
his natural life, in view of the fact that the Act provides
that a person shall be imprisoned for such a term of years
a8 the Court in its discretion shall determine. Kelly con-
tends that the Jjudge exercised a legislative function in
substituting the words 'natural life" for a term of years.

It i8 contended that this is in violation of Article 1,

Section 2, of the Constitution which I8 to the effect that-
legislative functions of the Government are vested in Congress
rather than in the Judiciary.

II. This ground i8 to the effect that Xelly was
deprived of due process of law in view of the fact that the
sentence was entirely without the jurisdiciion of the trial
court as the Act under which he was prosecuted did not con- !
tain the words of ”.life imprisonnent!” or any phrase of like

import. B e e
Kelly then asks that a writ be gran ed o produce
him before the Court in order that he might be discharged

SJrom further custody.

writ of preliminary injunction to restrain and prohibit the

Government from transferring or transporting him to any other

Judicial district while the suit contesting the co\}@xtuttonal&_
SR APl

T Mﬂ V . $°
ORISR :

Arter the filing of the above, Kelly also filed o Q <
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MEMO FOR MR, TAMM 11-16-39

" of the Lindbergh Act is pending in the above-mentioned court,

Kelly further L8 without funds and asks
Jor the appointment ofwof San Francisco as his
. i8 e same attorney that acted for

the only person ito date who has been released

SJrom Alcatraz on a writ of hadbeas corpus.

Agentqhas talked to Assistant United States

Attorney A. J. Zirpo who states that the points raised by
Kelly are the same raised in the case of Harvey Batley vs
the United States, 74 Federal Reporter, Second Series, 451,
in which case the Court held that the term of years used in

"“the kidnaping statute authorizing a life sentence is tanta-
mount to sentence to a definite term of years greater than
the possible life of the defendant.

A_G,GAM Kelly apparently prepared the

it it was passed by the censor of ihe peniten-
tiarye.
(—_
Respectfully,

NI BIC Aoz

A. ROSEXN
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/ - Mr. Tolson._....
d q ) :r(w .
B . E. A Tebfn_
. Mr. Clegg ...... casees
] Mr. Leda. .....—. -
‘ Mr. Coffey ....... —
Mr. Egan...0ccccoeu-e !
Mr. Glavin.......ceee
Mr. Harbo ... cccmee-
: Mr. Lester........-..
) . FESTAS. VUREEE OF (TYEITRMATION, B |
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RB SANFRANCISCO CALIF 137P NOV 18 1939
DIRECTOR -

FBId/hSTICE WASHN DC

iié RE GEORGE R KELLY WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS JUDGE HAROLD H™LOUDERBACK

THIS NORNING FILED ORDER DENYING SUBJECTS APPLICATION FOR WRIT
~ DATED FIFTEENTH INSTANT

PIEPER.. .
1
/
437P
moo®™ 7 /57 2)2¢L
‘”DF'KW FEDERAL BUPF+ 't OF 1xvESTIGATION

| NOV 21 1939

A u.S. DEPARTMENT OF Jf
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Hederal Bureau of Inuvestigation
Hnited States Bepartment of Justice

San Francisco, California
November 20, 1939

.“

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.
o
Re: GEORGE R. KELLY

S¢TRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to my letter dated November 16,
1939, relative to the filing of a petition for writ of habeas
corpus by GECRGE R. KELLY in the United States Distriet Court,
Northern District of California, San Francisco, California, on
November 15, 1939, and my telegram dated November 18, 1939,
advising that said petition was denied on that date.

I am enclosing herewith for the Bureau's information,
copy of the memorandum and order of Federal Judge HAROLD
UDERBACK denying the petition for writ of habeas corpus,

and also denying KELLY'S application for a preliminary injunc-
tion restraining the respondents from transporting or trans-
ferring the petitioner from this jurisdiction until decision
of his sult by the Supreme Court, in the event of an appeal.

Very truly yours,

J. L.
b/{/ pl Agent
-9
Enclosure I
cc Oklahoma City ,L __LS_:_JL/ z
] ! IS LGN '
 FEKIRPRAIIRS : VOV 25193(
Sezn

8 S DEPI\PTML XAV
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him in interstate conmerce and holding him for ransQm or re-

-

]

IN THE UNITZD STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHYRN DISTRICT OF CALIPOR:IA, NORTHERN DIVISION.

GTORCE R. KELLY,
Petitioner,
vs,
JAVES A. JOHNSTON, WARDRN

U. . PENRITE'TIARY,
ALCATRAT, CALIFORNIA,

)
)
3
3 No. 23148-L.
)
!
)
)

Resnondent.

MFMORAKDIMM AND ORDER DINYIRG THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABRAS
CORPUS.

The petitioner, Csorge R. Kelly, confined at the

United Statea Penitentinry at Alcatrez, Celifornia, seeks a

. writ of habeas corpus. [e was sentenced to 1ife lnprtlonlnnﬁ
by tka Uaited States District Court for the Western Distriet

of Oklahoma for kidnapping Chas, F. Urschel and transporting

ward, iu viviution of the provisions of 18 U,S.C.A. 408 a,
The petitioner contends thst the Act under whioch
he was ssatenced is unconstitutional beocause it sets no max-

{mum penalty, that the sentence is entirely within the dis-

crction of the court. The Aot, 18 U.S.C.A. 408e reads as
TNt e ——

*"Thoever Bhell) krowingly transaport or ceuse to de
transported..ir interstate...commerce, any person
who shell buve Leon unlewfully seized..kidnapped ¢:
abducted,.and held for ransom or reward or otherwi:
.. 8hall, upon conviction, be punished (1) by dea

———

follows:
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if the verdict of the jury shall smo recommsnd,provi
_ that the sentence of ‘death shall not be imposed by

oourt if, prior t5 its imposition, the kidnapped

. person has been liberated unharmed, or {2) if the
death penalty shall not apply nor be imposed the con
victed person shall be punished dy inprisoamsant in
pentientiary for such term of years as the court in
ite discretion shall determins...".

A siniler issue was reised dbefore the Circuit
Court of Appeals for the 9th Cirouit in Andreas v Clark, 71
Fed.(24) 908. The court held:

"Tre proviso authoriziog the court to imprison the

defondant at 1ts disoretion, must be read in the

| light of the provision of the Act which it modifies

[ namely, the death penalty.®

In 18 U,S.C,A. 408a, Consress has indicated its conoeption

of the sppropriete punishment as death, but has stated that

under certain ciroumstances it shall dbe imprisonment. Tﬁe.

intention of Congress is olear that where the desth penalty

ldoos not enply, the lizit shall vary from life inmprisosment

[to the least possible term of imprisonment, within which

1imits the trial Judge shall fix the period of imprisoanment.
The petitionsr naxt contends that the sentence

18 vold because the court could only seantsnce t2 a “tern of

vesrs® and that a 1i7e seatence is not a sentence "for a term

|02 yaers". Tho sare cdnteation uas nede dv one of the peti-

jtfaﬂ;r'é co-dersndnnts, [alley, in Salley v. United States,

74 ~od, (24) £5), unon his appeal fram his convistion. The

Cireuit Court of Appesls for the 10th, Circuit denied the con-

gtoution holding:

! "It 18 our opinjon that Cunsress Gid not use the

phrase "térm of years" in the tochnicel sense attr:
butable to it when applied to estates in land. 1if
being of limited duration and death being certain,
& sentence for life is definite and certain. It is
tentamount to a nentence for a definite term of
yeers greater than the possidble life span of the
person 8entenced.”

There being no merit in the application for §
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writ of haebeas corpus, the petition is denied. )

The petitioner asks that "a writ of preliminary
iijunotion be 1aauod...reqtra1nins the 8aid roapondents'tron

transferring or transporting, or causing to be transported,
the body of your petitioner from the jurisdiotion of this
Court until after a hearing is had, nor unitl said suit is
fully decided by ihe Suprems Court in the event an appeal ma
be had thereon". Rule 29 of the United States Circuit Court
of Appeals for the 9th. Circuit reads-
"Pending an appeal from the final decision of any

gourt or Judge declining to grant the writ of

habeas corpus, the custody of the prisomer shall

not bde disturbed."”
Therefore the aoplication for a preliminary fnjunction is

denied.

Harold Louderback
United Stetes District Judge.

Novembey 18th. 1939.

——— s —— — - ———§ -
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Des Moines, Iowm
Jamuary 24, 1940

™

“Bpecial igent in Charge
St. Paul, !(nnesota

Dear Sirs
1D .
H the case entitled imsolved
L Bank Durg Des lLioince, Sioux ra #Hlwm and St. Paul
%, 4treas), Bank (Surglary), advised tmth blc

biC Sioux City, Towm, told him that at the t

_, of the VRSHEL kidnaping he was warking aa~ blc
BIC w Mo rum took WA into mokrolis,

: iinneso in a cigar store in Kinnsapolis o K

¥ashington Avenua, whi.ch cigar store was run by a party
. he was given f£i Llar bills of the runsom money bLy:a s G0
sed 1D

~ whoa he knew a ORBICK OIICE (a Jewish fellow) which money
s atatea not know was part of the ransom bills.
save CRONICK change for these bills in tho exac amount
ce value.
BID blc ‘
Pmma thst @D cdasns thot he was arrested in :
ddnnoapolis and the bills ware found in his possessionj that B'IC-
convinced the Chigf of Detectives of the iinneapolis Police Department |
thrt he was not connected in amy wiy with the URSIEL kidnaping and
was relesged and the {100 refunded tc him, It is not known, however,
whethor the bills which were refunded to him, were the sams bills or
others wiiich he had on hde possession at the time he wmso ap;:rehanded
by the 4inneapolis Police Departaent. _ :

of the ir

This informction is being mmiahed to. t.ha St-. Panl rield
Divieion for any action which is deoued apyropriate. It shavld be
noted that the Des Xoines Field Mvision has no. cask on. file-relative

to the URSHEL kidnaping.
mom“ l\
Very m]V yours,

’1
»
-~

AR

ISATHW

7-0 o JUSYiGE
'.ll ]

A {
i\ !

L

- bV E. R. DAVIS | : .
\ ° “ociBuresu  Special Agent in cmfgw"'-‘ JAN 31 1940




‘v
e .. Saint Paul, ltirmesota
Pebruary 12, 19,0
e T8 )
8pecial Agent in Charge )
Des V'oines, Iowm
[ 4 rey GLGHUE KELLY “ARHES with
Co ‘ aliases, et uly CLHARLES 7,
A _ UlCHLL = Vietim
" KIDNAPIEG '

Dear Sirs

Reference is =ale to wour letter dated Jammry 2,
1000, wherein it fr atated that a Confidential Informantd

O furnished inforwation that
Sioux City, Yowa, told him that at the time of the

URCHEL kidna ho was working nm
*M that while in Hinneapol oar
store on Was venus he was given five twemtyedollar bills

of th om monay by a perty whom he knew as XORUICK or CRVNICK}
tha 414 not know this was part of the ransom monsy but .
was arrested by the i{imeapolis Police and eventually released
and ths money refunded to him,

This iriformation evidemtly refers to SAU TRONICK {n
the above case wherein the Oklahoma City office wis the office
of origin, KRONICK having been acguitted or the esse Al min-ed
against hin in Octobor, 1933, e .\

A rovicw of the UiCHEL kidnaping oass’ i.n th- Qt. Paul
office reveals that SAM KRONICK .d1d get $500. of the rensom i
consisting of twenty-five twenty-dollar bille cn gr abo® Auguit 5,
19333 that he received this money from SAM KOSDERD; hs cousin, .
EOSHLNG in turn getting it from ARLLY BERMAN who was said tb hl"* .
owed XUSILRG this sum of woneye It wus said €5 havl Yoon g
to KilLWICK &s & peraonal loane it 16 potdd that XKi _Abdm
during almost a week of questioning the :ﬂdnor, An ﬂuch he rew

coived this :zoney bLut finally admitted tho Mel. / . ——
| *’. ,:/'.\ }. - “

In view of the fact that FRCKICK -u qm#' , et ST
_— axnrehended and suhrequently acquitted or the *

Aimmiseed, it doss not avopear at this late' dabe’ hat

eircm\ctaneoa cal)l for any additional tnﬁutry S &h. pfgm 1940

,S OEeasi g ot oS

- " Yours nfyw w
All bIc i Y
- p Lo . nxczmm n! 1

O S S
L O A ]
. st
. L
[

/
¢c: Bureauf Oklahoma City Spoehl Ai,ant 1o c.wg. _
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Cagse: 0George Kelly Barnes, with alisses, ET AL Number:

~ Charles F. Urschel - Victim
Xidnaping

<= . . T ot

# 358

7-115

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to " Bates # Bailey " ¢/o Penitentlary,

Leevenworth, Kenses.

3 newspaper clippings

1 phamplet entitled " Week by Week " from Springfield, Ill.

1 uneignec note written on a piece of stationery from the
St. Nicholas Hotel, Springfield, Illinois, beginning ™ Greetings

Examination requested by: from H. "

Kanses City Division Office
Date received:
February 12, 1934

Examination rquested:

General and Fingerprint '
. Result of examination: 3%’:jf2¢£— Examination by:

Yiv Gt ffyh 4554 T Hettoido

TN CIAUL] Rt Gy

-—






.-Examination desired:

e » 3.'!:

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

- Specimen:

‘ . Laboratory Report .
Casge: Ww % / Numbers ..
poblye 72X Gl

’ <

Examination requested by: 9/' W ) .
M)-,Z,—-:‘- ‘
/

Date received: W&

Da : ' ; ;
te of Report: (/ . /L ,g/?_., o ‘
Result of examination: Examination by:

W ZSXp, LA .
W @/\,4,’757 1 Ls Mwﬁg’%m

N D 11 Y
L
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

bLi1C " Laboratory Report

- Case: Number: /. 24 -y
.~ Specimen: M z_(‘.f(k 7 ;
Examination requested by ‘
.- Date received: / 3// Z 2
Examination desired:
Date of Report: - v(/}}
Result of examinau n: Examination by:

VXQW%3 .

(4

W?/ ’%‘W V?v;((,»oé
. g - 7?%,._,@“/

3 “‘/X3‘7/M
%%mﬁwx&;






——

Aot A e e A e e

e e et Vi e e

| e e .o o

(o £)

56/

THIS 1S YASH DC &1
M \w\.
DIV INVEST NY NOVEMBER 1 1933 P .fi
DIRECTOR ' )
RETEL MISCELLANEOUS CONFIDENTIAL VATERFALLS PAPER ILLS DO NOT
MANUFACTURE ENVELOOES., HOWEVER THEY SELL PAPER FOR SUCH MANUFACTURE
TO AMERICAN ENVELOPE COMPANY YEST CARROLLTON OHIO AND TO OLD COLONY
ENVELOPE COMPANY, VESTFIELD MASS. STANFORD PAPER COMPANY YASKINGTON
DC AND B ¥ WILSON PAPER COMPANY RICHMOND VA ARE LOCAL AGENTS FOR
WATERFALLS PAPER MILLS AND THEY COULD HAVE FAD ENVELOPZS MADE UP
LOCALLY.. . | .
CULLEN | ‘ | | -
«
END oK Acsazﬂﬁﬁ;;gii_

. v rtr e ——— -



e (7 -\)

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

. é ' Number:.;““- 2/%'-4
\ : .
re7 3%,
Examination requestgz;’vw%
.- Date received: /0/7 ﬁ@ 3~\ .

Examination desired:

72 :
Date of Report: /Wd; %
' Examination by:

Result of examination:

ixs? _
. ' < /@X'ﬁ//é/y\.«) —

BlC. " Laboratory Report

blc.
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION .
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

¢ . Laboratory Report
case: K ////er/‘ ///'//l’ %‘ Number: 77 Z/0_ =
_ Specmen ‘/; S~ - .
Exa.mm ionr queeted by ;
Date received: 7/ % % 2%2
Examination desired! -

Date of Report: /V% 7/3
Result of" examnanon Examination by:
Wlct, %e_ 7%%
. ,
chg( M g
/-«4/4,

”“m% %%%w




DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

. ,,M- (e ML) Unncllal BVt
= g;zz'im:: (277 % Z é)vvuv/_P%jr.?— //J\-ff $=

e
Date received: @
“~ Examination desire/d%:{ﬂzé
/0‘7.:-2’ ‘/" !/z ; -

Date of Report:

Result of examination: Examination by:

I-%,
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION™
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

c : %/\/ ’ = r: - w-
i i e [ 0207

‘”‘z; -n,i

Lt 5 ;' HV 7Y 520 Bz
Date received:/¥ /32 /4 2
Examinanon desi ed

DaYe of Report: /47 é/“? ﬁi ; '
Result of examination: : Examination by:
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

. Laboratory Report

/ """" '

Case: |
'Spec imen: ; -
Examinat mWNeet ﬂ%

Date recexved
*“Examination desxred a ‘//
! b
7"” ‘é‘ x:sli’fo?eﬁigmmonﬂ 7//&@ Examination by:
VAR A~ Y, 565 7 ’;’,/m
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o DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION ' :
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

: Laboratory Report
Case: “’Z; 4‘/
Specimen

Date received:
Examination desired:

-

Date of Report: 7 é ,
Examination by:

Result of exam1nat1o;ﬁ€§;fi;:
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